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CODES 
H. O. PUB. NO. liSA & IISB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

(1) This code form is known as the International Analysis Code 
(lAC). 

(2) The groups in the first four lines of the above message con­
stitute the preambles of the message. The preamble in the 
first line is for surface analysis and the preamble in the 
second line is for analysis other than surface. The preamble 
in the third line is for surface prognosis and the preamble in 
the fourth line is for prognosis other than surface. 

(3) The appropriate preamble is included each time the anal­
ysis or prognosis is made up from a different chart, whether 
it be for sea level or any other level, and for each different 
type. Each !'luch analysis or prognosis ends with the group 
19191. 

(4) The sections of the message beginning with groups of the 
type 999 - - arc the following: 
99900 - Section of pressure systems or topography systems 
99911 - Section of frontal systems 
99922 - Isopleth section 
99933 - Air mass section 
99944 - Weather area section 
99955 - Tropical section 
99966 - Cloud section 
99977 - Upper wind section 
99988 - Jet stream section 
99999 - Tropopause section 
88800 - Wave or sea temperature section 
88822 - Vertical wind shear section 

(5) The groups 99900, 99911, etc., are used once only for each 
section, except that if the same type of data is given in 
two separate portions of the message, the appropriate 999 __ 
or 888- - - group may precede each new portion_ The remain­
ing series of groups in each analysis or prognosis section 
may be repeated as many times as necessary_ The 999- • - or 
888- - - groups are primarily designated for use at analysis 
centers where different sections or portions of sections may 
be prepared at varying times and may be communicated in a 
varying order. 

(6) Position groups yyyyy are given in ~e form specified by the 
symbol xIxl. Under certain conditions groups of the form 

OOOLaLo after the appropriate QLaLaLoLo groups and 

groups of the form OOs200 after the appropriate iiiDlsl 

groups may be added to the message (see meaning of xlxl). 

(7) In sections 99900 and 99911 the basic code forms give the 
details of pressure systems and fronts for the time of the 
chart in analysis messages and for the time of the forecast 
chart in prognosis messages. One or more alternative groups, 
introduced by a time group OOOgpgp, can be used when 

greater detail is required about past and future movements 
and characteristics of any pressure system or front. In 
section 99900, when 8P tP ePP is used after the time group 

OOOgpgp' the position group yyyyy refers to time GeG e, Pc 

refers to the character of the pressure system during the 
period gpgp hours prior to GeGe, the movement indicator 

figure m refers to the same period and dsdsfsfs gives the 

mean direction and speed of the system in that period. In 
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(8) 

(9) 

section 99900, when 7P tP ePP is used after the time group 

OOOgpgp, the position group yyyyy refers to timeGeG e, Pc 

rererl:! to the forecast character of the pressure system 
during the period of gpgp hours following GeG e, the move­

mentindicatorfigure mrefers to the same period and d,dsf,f, 

gives the forecast mean direction and speed of the system in 
that period. Frontal systems can be treated similarly in 
analysis messages. The same principle is adopted in prog­
nosis messages. In these, the positiun groups yyyyy refer 
to the time GeGe+GpGp. However, forecast details of char­

aracter and movement of pressure' centers and fronts during 
periods prior to and following GeG e + Gp Gp can be given gpgp 

indicating the period relative tv the time GeGe+GpGp. 

In section 99966, the groups indicated by 9 and 8 refer to 
reported conditions, and those indicated by 7 and 6 to fore­
cast con::litions. 

In section 99977 wind analysis or prognosis for 850, 700, 
500, 400, 300, 200 and 100 mb., or for a selection of these 
levels, is given for a series of positions indicated by yyyyy. 

(10)-(i) In section 99988 actual or forecast winds can be given 
for a number of positions along the jet stream core or 
along the line of maximum wind speed on the standard 
constant pressure charts immediately above or below 
the jet core; 

(ii) This section will be restricted normally to winds ex­
ceeding 60 knots or 100 km./hour. 

(11) In section 99999, tropopause temperature riata in relation to 
isopleths of the level of the tropopause can be given by the 
concurrent use of groups 4eIuuu and 42uuu. 

In this case, the 4eluuu ~roup gives the value of the isobar 

or of the isohypse described by ali yyyyy groups which fol­
low up to the next 4-e1 uuu group in the message. This group 

is used only once for the same level isopleth, whatever the 
temperature may be along this isopleth. 

Along a given isobar or a given isohypse, each of the 42uuu 
groups gives the temperature at the points indicated by the 
following yyyyy groups. When the temperature changes along 
the tropopause isopleth, an indicator group 00000 is included, 
followed by a 42uuu group and the yyyyy groups. 

In the 42uuu group, uuu gives the temperature in whole de­
grees Celius (add 500 for negative values)_ 

(12) In the Section 88800, the group (9dWdWPV:'PV,') when used, in­

dicates the direction and period of waves at the position de­
fined by the yyyyy groups which follow. 

(13) When x2x2x2 = 555, the group 85558 is followed by two 

00x3x3x3 groups. Also, when x2x2X2= 666, the group 86668 
is followed by either 81118 or 82228. 

(14) The group 33t-.IhM"M t may be followed by another group in 

the same form (see Code 2552). 

(15) Use of bracketed groups 
The groups in brackets are optional groups, to be used at 
the discretion of each Service. 
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(16) Additional groups or supplementary information 
(i) An addition in plain language may be made to the meso 

sage when this is considered necessary to emphasize 
the existence of a line squall. 

(ii) If additional supplementary sections of the analysis 
corle are used for national purposes, the above corle 
form should be used so far as it is applicable and the 
supplementary sections should be placed at the end of 
the international forms or sent as separate messages. 

(17) When it is necessary to send a correction to the analysis or 
prognosis, the correction message commences with the 
groups "11133-0YYGcGc ". The corrections follow, pre­

ceded by the key group indicators pertinent to the sections 
and the message enrls with the 19191 group. 

FM 46.C Analysis in abbreviated form (lAC FLfFT) 

10001 " 
65556 33388 OYYGcGc OOOGpGp 

999008Pt PcPP QLaLaLoLo (QLaLaLaLo) mdsdsfsfs 

or 0009p9p 8P t P cPP QLaLaLoLa (C'LaLaLaLal mdsdsfsfs 

and 0009p9p 8P t P cPP OLaLaLaLo .(CLaLaLoLal mdsdsfsfs 

99911 66FtFiFc OLoLoLoLo QLaLoLoLa ..•• mdsdsfsfs 

or 0009p9p 66FtFiFc C'LaLaLaLo ._-- mdsdsfsfs 

and 000gp9p 67F t FjF c C'LoLaLoLo -_.- mdsdsfsfs 

99922 44PPP OLaLoLoLo CLaLaLoLo .. --

99955 (55Tt TiT c) (555PPl C'LaLaLoLo QLaLoLoLo - - - - mdsdsf sfs 

99944 987wsws OLoLaLoLo QLaLoLoLo 

(5) Tho groups 99900, 99911, etc., are used once only for each 
section, oxcept that if the same type of data is given in two 
separate portions of the message, the appropriate 999- - • or 
888· . - group may precede each new portion. The remaining 
series of groups in each analysis or prognosis section may 
be repeated as many times as necessary. The 999- - • or 
888- - . groups are primarily designate:) for use at analysis 
centers when, different sections or portions of sections may 
be prepared at varying times ami may be communicated in a 
varying order. 

(6) Each analysis or prognosis section may be repeated as 
many times as necessary. Any section may be omitted. lIse 
of the tropical section does not preclude the use in the 
same general area of other sections where applicable. ~fove­
ment group must be given for each pressure, frontal or tropi­
cal system inclurled. For a stationary system, mdsdsfsfs is 
coded as 10000. 

88800 77e?Ju (9dwdwPwPwl C-LoLoLoLo (9dwdwPwPw) CLoLoLoLo 

(7) In sections 99900 and 99911 the basic code forms give the 
details of pressure systems and fronts for the time of the 
chart in analysis messages and for the time of the foreca;;t 
chart in prognosis messages. One or more alternati\e groups, 
introduced by a time group OOOgpgp' can be us}d when great­

er detail is required about past and future movements and 
characteristics of any pressure system or front. In section 
99900, when BPtPcPP is used afl:€r the time group OOOgpgp' 

the pOsition group QLaLaLoLo refers to time GcGc , Pc re­

refers to the character of the pressure system during the pe­
riod gpgp hours prior ~o GcGc , the movement indicator figure 

m refers to the same period and dsdsfsfs gives the mean di­

rection and speed of the system in that period. 
In section 99900, when 7PtPcPP is used after the time group 

OOOg;pgp' till' position group QLaLaLoLo refers to time (leGc, 

Pc refers to the foncast character of the pressure system 

rluring the period of ,gpgp hours following GcGc ' the movement 

indicator rigure m refers to the same period and dsd~,f:,.,rs 

gives the forecast mean direction and speed of the sy;;tem 
in that period. Frontal systems can be treated similarly in 
analysis messages. The same principle is adopted in progno­
sis messages. In these, the position groups QLaLaLoLo 

refer to the time GcGc + GpGp. However, forecast details 

of character and movement of pressure centers and fronts 
during periods prior to and following Gc Gc + DpGp can be 

given, gpgp indicatin,g the period relative to the time GeGe + 

- - •• - - (9d wdwP wPw) C'LoLoLoLo (00(,00) 

77744-· _ ... -- - •. - --- Vocabulary groups ._- •••... ---···44777 
19191 

NOTES: 

(1) This abridged form of the International Analysis Code for 
marine use is known as the lAC FLEET. 

(2) The groups in the first two lines of the above message con­
stitute the preamhles of the message. The preamble in the 
first line is for surface analysis and the preamble in the 
second line is for surface prognosis. 

(3) 

(1) 

The appropriate preamble is included each time the analysis 
or prognosis is made up from a different chart and for each 
different type. Each such analysis or prognosis ends with 
the group 19191. 

The sections of the message bo~inning with groups of the 
type 999- • - or 888- • - are the following: 

99900 
99911 
99922 
99944 
99955 
88800 

Section of pressure systems 
Section of frontal systems 
Isobars section 
Weather area section 
Tropical section 
Wave or sea temperature section. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
Jan. 18, 1964 

(8) 

(0) 

(Chg 1) 

GpGp. 

Amplifying phrases from a vocabulary corle can he in~erted 
as and where desired, but must be preceded and termlnatf'rl 
by the appropriate key groups. Other information I::; invari­
ahly to be given in the sequence shown in the corle form. 

Services which desire to report positions in thi::; mcs::;ag0 to 
the nearest half degree, should use :t~300, 33!'l1l or 33322, 
instead of 33388, for the second group of the message. If 
group 33300, 33311 or 33322 is used, group LaLaLoLok is 
suhsitited ror group QLaLaLoLo in the corle form. 
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CODES 
H.O. PUB. NO.1l8A&1l8B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

If group 33388 is used, it indicates that point position 
groups arf' in the form QLaLaLoLo. A method of indicating 

latitude and longitude of point positions to tenths of de­
grees, where desired, is provided under the meaning of the 
symbol xlxl_ According to this method, the group OOOLaLo 

may be included in the message, after the appropriate QLa 
LaLaLa group. 

(10) The following sequence should be adopted for coding each 
section: 
Pressure sys~em: to be given in order of occurrence from 
West to East, 
Frontal information: to give II. general run as far as possible 
from West to East. 
Tropical systems: as for pressure systems or frontal infor­
mation according to whichever the tropical system more 
closely resembles. 
Isobar delineation: points on an isobar encircling a LOW 
should be given first and in cyclonic direction. Points on an 
isobar encircling a HIGH should be given last and in an 
anticyclonic direction. 
Significant weather: in order of occurence from West to F'.ast. 

(11) The position group for each pressure system may be given 
twice. Points on fronts, tropical systems resembling fronts, 
isobars and boundaries of areas of significant wea:ther are 
given once only. 

(12) If a pressure or tropical system is elongated and open, two 
or more points (twice each if desired) are given to indicate 
the axis of the system; the first position and the pressure 
when given refer to the vertex of the system. The speed, 
direction and rate of change or characteristic of motion of 
the system then refer to the axis of the system. 

(13) When used with fronts or tropicll,l systems resembling fronts, 
the movement group refers to the central portion of the type 
concerned. When it is necessary to use two or more move­
ment groups in reference to a given type, the type should be 
subdivided by repetition of the group 66FtFiFc or 55TtTiTc. 

(14) In section 88800, the group (9dwclwPwPw), when used, in· 

dicates the direction and pHiod of waves at the position 
defined by the QLaLaLoLo group which follows. 

(15) Use of br-acketed groups Sec Note (13) under FM 45.C. 

(16) Additional groups or supplementary information See Note 
(16) under FM 45.C. 

(17)When it is necessary to send a correction to the analysis or 
prognosis, the correction message commences with the 
groups "11133 OYYGcGc ". The corrections follow, preceded 

by the appropriate indicato[s (B ··--,66 _ .. , 44 --, etc.), 
and the message ends with the 19191 group. 

FM 51.C Aerodrome (terminal or olternate) forecast in full form 

TAFOR G1G1G2G:1G3 

(II) iii Nddff 

(7hththfhf) (6lchjhjtU 

,,\ P-l,' 8N s Ch shs 

(5BhBhB'Li 

NOTES, 

(1) The code name TAFOR is used as a prefix to the message, 
indicating that it is an aerodrome forecast in rull form, but 
in the case of a group of such forecasts, it should only be 
used in the heading of the collective. 

(2) A group with an indicator figure may, unless otherwise spec­
ified, be omitted from a particular message whenever the 
elements specified in the group are forecast not to occur, or 
are not required (see Note (12) below). 

(3) The groups may be repeated in accordance with the detailed 
instructions for each group. 

(4) Owing to: 

(i) the unavoidable limitations in the definition of some of 
the elements, e.~.: VV, hshs' hshs , htht , hfhf, hjhi, 

ll;jhB, tL, ff, fhfh, ToTh and TFTF; 

(ii) the variability of these elements over very short inter-
vals of time and space; and 

(iii) the present inadequacies of forecast techniaues; 
the specific value of any of the above elements given in 
forecasts should be understood to be necessarily approxi­
mate, and the value of the element in question should ac­
cordingly be interpreted as representing the most probable 
moan of a range of values which the element may assume 
during the period of the forecast concerened and over the 
area or in the airspace concerned. Similarly when the time 
of occurrence or of an element is given in a forecast (as 
indicated by GG and Gp), this time should be interpreted as 
representing the mo!>t probable mean of a range of times. 

(5) Sec Note (2) under AF;RO FM 15.C. 

(B) Instructions for the group SNsChshs: 

(i) The group is repeated as, of ton as necessary to fore­
cast the general cloud distribution. The order of the 
8-groups is such that the lowest base is given first, 
the next higher base second, etc. 

(ii) In any 8-group the Ns is the total amount of cloud that 

the forecaster expects to be at the lovel given by hshs ' 

(iii) When clear sky is forecast (N equals 0), the 8·group is 
not used. 8-groups are used whenever N equals 1 to 9. 

(iv) When in the first 8-group Ns equals 9 is forecast, the 
8-group should read 89/hs hs , where hshs is the vertical 

vi:-;ibility. 

(7) Instructions for the group 9i3nnn: 
(i) The groups 90DP w Hw, 91P2P2P2' 02FtLaLa, 93FtLoLo, 

94F t GG are always placed at the end of the relevant 

part of the message. The groups 92FtLaLa, 93Ft LoLo , 

94Ft GG are only used to indicate the type of front, 

together with the position or time of passage. The type 
uf weather during the frontal passage is indicated sep­
arately, e.g. by separating the forecasts into different 
periods, or by using the groups 96GGGp, 97GGGp and 

9flGGGp or by a combination of both methods. 

5-24 (Chg 1) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. llBA & llBB 
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(ii) The change groups 96GGGp • 97GGGp• 98GGGp may 

appear after any group in the forecast to indicate that 
the group(s) following give changed values of the ele­
ments given in some Of all of the groups preceding, in 
accordance with the following rules: 
. If it is desired to indicate a change in only the Nddff 

group, a change group appears between the two Nddf( 
groups , 

- If is desir'ed to indicate a change in the VVwlwl/ 

group alone, or in both the Nddff and VVWIWt/ groups, 

it is always necessary to repeat both groups after the 
change group. 

o If it is desired to indicate a change which involves 
only groups with indicators, then only those groups 
in which changes are desired need be given after the 
change group. 

- If it is desired to indicate a change in any element in 
the groups Nddrf and VVw1w1/ along with changes in 

groups carrying indicators, then it is always neces­
sary to include the groups Nddff and VVwlw1/ after 
the change group. 

(iii) Group 96GGGp indicates a change beginning at GG and 

continuing throughout the period indicated by Gp. 

(iv) The group 97GGGp (temporary variation(s)) is used: 

- When the condition is not expected in each instance 
to la..;;t more than one hour. (If the condition is ex­
pected to last mOfe than one hour, the group 96GGGp 
is used or the forecast is divided into periods.) 
When the condition, if expected to recur, will not, in 
the aggregate, cover more than ~~ of the forecast 
period during which the phenomenon is expected to 
occur, i.e. the time indicated by Gp. 

(v) The group 98GGGp (intermittent variations) is used: 

. If the van ations from the main forecast conditions 
are expected to be more frequent than those which 
would be indicated by a 97GGGp group. 

(vi) If there is a requirement for Gp greater than GG plus 
nine hours, then the forecast. period should be divided. 

(vii) The group 9999C2 may appear after any group in the 

forecast. It may be used alone or in combination with a 
change group. If the latter, the 9999C2 group pre­

cedes the change group. The group indicates the prob­
ability of the occurrence of phenomena descri bed in 
the group(s) which follow, in accordance with the 
above rules for the change groups. 

(viii) For the use of aoychaoge group 9i3000 in TAFOR meS­

sa:;es, 'Ifeteorological Services have t,he choice be­
tween the coded form of the change group and its plain 
lan<:\uage equivalent for the purpose of ~round/ground 
exchanges an:! ground/air transmissions of forecasts. 

(8) Use of bracketed group.s 

ThE' elemE'nrs or groups enclosed in brackets arc included in 
the standard form in accordance \\ ith regional air navigation 
agreement;:;, or bilateral or national arrangement."j, unless oth­
E'~\\"i"e specified in the following notes: 

(i) (II)iii - See :-.rote (-1-) (ii) under AERO FM 15.C. 

Remark: When the same foreca.st applies La ::;eyeral aero­
dromes, more than one iii group may be insertE'd in !t!C 

me>3sage. 

IncludingN M.3,64 
Jan. 18. 1964 

(ii) Groups (2GFGFTFTF) may be used, as necessary, to 

give the foreca8t temperatures at H, H + 6 and II + 12 
hours (H being the time of commencement of the period 
covered by the TAFOR), the forecast. .minimum and maxi­
mum t£:mperatures and their forecast times of occurrence . 

:9) Instructions for the group 7hththfhf: 

(i) \\'hen it is desired to forecast a number of layers giving 
both bases and tops for the layers, the 8- and 7-
groups are usedin pairs for each layer, i.e. 8-7-8-7 etc. 

Cii) When the OOC isotherm is forecast but no forecast is 
made for top of clouds, the 7 -group has the form 7/ Ihfhf. 

If two 8-groups are given but only one DoC isotherm is 
forecast, the order of the group!,; is 8-7-8-7 as indicated 
in (i) and the second 7-group is given as 7h thtl/. If 

dne 8-group is forecast and two DoC isotherms, the 
groups are given as 8-7-7 with the second 7-group 
given as 71lhfhf. 

(10) Instructions for the group 6IchihjtL: 

(i) The group is repeated if more than one type or more 
than one type or more than one layer of icing is fore­
cast. 

(ii) If the thickness of the layer for anyone type of icing 
is greater than 2,700 m (9,000 ft.), the group is re­
peated and the base indicated in the second group 
coincides with the top of the layer as given in the 
preceding group. 

(11) Instructions for the group 5BhBhBtL: 

The rules in Note (10) applying to icing are equally appli­
cable to turbulence. 

(12) Instructions for the groups 4hxhxThTh 3dhdhfhfh; 

These groups are always used together and are repeated for 
each level for which temperature and wind are forecast . 

(13) Additional groups or supplementary information 
(i) Appropriate Q signals or plain language may be added 

at the end of the message when directional differences 
in visibility can be foreseen and when it is desired to 
indicate these specific direction(s) and expected 
visibility in the forecast. 

(ii) Q signals may be used in connection with TAFOR 
when temperature, humidity and pressure forecasts for 
the take off and landing of turbine powered aircraft are 
requested. 

(14) \\11en an amended TAFOR has to he sent the message will be 
coded according to the following procedure on circuits on 
which the WMO abhroviated message headings are us('d: 

(Chg 1) 

TTAA(i) CCCC(k) YaYaGaGagaga ..\\10 

YYGGgg TAFOR G1G1 G2G2G3 etc. 

where the first line is the abbreviated heading in which 
YaYaGaGagalh is the time of issue of the amondment and 

AMD the abbreviation for "amended message"; in t.he second 
line YYGGgg signifies the original time of issue of the a­
mended TAFOR, G1 G1 the beginning of the period to which 

thp amendment applies and G2G:? the samt' time as in the o­

riginal TAFOR. 
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FM 52.e Aerodrome (terminal or alternate) forecast in abbreviated fOml 

TAF GIGI~~G3 
(II) iii Nddff VVwlW/ 8NsChShS 
9i3nnn 

(1) The code name TAF is used as a prefix to tho message, in­
dicating that it is an aerodrome forecast in abbreviated form, 
hut in the case of a group of such forecasts, it should only 
be used in the heading of the collective. 

(~) The TAF is the abbreviated version of the TAFOH and is in­
tended to be used for ground to ground exchange of short 
period aerodrome forecast. It is also u$ed to pass aerodrome 
forecast to aircraft in flight. 

(3) For the use of any change ~roup 9i3nnn in TAl<' messagos 
meteorological services have the choice between the coded 
form of the change group and its plain language equivalent 
for the purpose of ground/ground and air/ground transmis­
sions of forecast. For ground/air transmissions of forecast 
in TAF code form however, the plain language alternative is 
preferable. 

(4) See ~OTES (2), (3) and (4) under TAFOn FM 5loC. 

(5) See ~OTES (2) under AERO FM I5.C. 

(6) See ~OTES (6), (7),(8).(13) "d (14) "de, TAFOR F\f 51.e. 

(7) An amendment to a T'\F is sent in the form given in NOTES 
(14) under TAFOR FM 51.C, except that the code name TAF 
is substituted for TAFOR. 

FM 53.B Area forecast 
ARFOR 

GIG1G2G2G3 
AAAAA (NddfO 

7h ththf hf 61 chihitL 

3dhdhf hf h 2h'ph'pTpTp 

H' jh' / / / j 9i3nnn etc. 

NOTES, 

(VVwlw/l 

5BhshstL 

11111 

8NSChshs 

4h xhxT hTh 

QLaLaLoLa 

(1) The code name A.:IFOR is used as a prefix to the message 
indicatinl?; that it is an area forecast, in which all hei'2;hts are 
given above mean sea level, except for the jet core and trap' 
opause which are in l.e.A.O. flight levels. 

(2) Sec Notes (2), (3) and (4) under TAFOR F\I 51.C. 
(3) The group combination "11111 QLaLoLoLo h'jh'j~fj~"1 

which specified the position of the jet core and the wind to 
be encountered in the jet core may be combined at the end 
of the report in the form 

11111 QLaLoLoLo h'jh'}}/j 

QLaLoLoLo h'jh'///j QLoLaLoLo h'jh'}/j~1 etc. 
in case the jet extends through a larRe position of the area 
or through several zones. 

5·26 

(4) See Note (2) under AERO FM 15.C. 

(5) The code to be used for AAAAA is agreed regionally. Alter­
natively, plain language may be used. 

(6) See Notes (6), (7), (9), (10), (11) and (12) under TAFOR 
FM 51.C. 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 

Use of bracketed groups 
(t-.,·ddff), (VVwlw/)-These groups are optional, but the 
group VVwlwl/ is included whenever any of the following 
phenomena are forecast: thunderstorm, hail, dust/sand 
storm, freezing rain. 

Additional groups or supplementary information 
See t-.,Tote (13) under TAFOR F\f 51,C. 

An amendment to an A~FOR is sent in the form given in 
~OTES (14) under TAFOR F~l 5t.C, except that the code 
name ARFOU is substituted for TAFOH. 

FM 54.8 Route forecast 
ROFOR 
G1G1G2G2G3 

iii (QLoL",LoLol 

8NSChShS 7h,h t h f h f 
4hxhx T h T h 3dhdhfhfh 

6lchih/L 

2h'ph'pTpTp 

NOTES: 

(1) The code name ROFOR is used as a prefix to the message, 
indicatin" that it is a route forecast, in which all heights are 
given ab;ve mean sea level, except for the jet core and trop­
opause which are in I.C.A.O. flight levels. 

(2) See ~otes (2), (3) and (4) under T.\FOR F\f 5l.C. 

(3) See Kote (3) under ARFOR FM 53.13. 

(4) The forecast conditions may be described by one of two 
methods: 
(i) By dividing the route into sections (12 :;;: 0 to 5 in­

clusive) and giving the detail of conditions expected 
during the period over the extent of each section. Five 
degree zones (i2 ~ 5) may be combined if weather 
elements are sufficiently uniform. 

(ii) By selecting a series of points along the route (i 2 -::. 6 
to 9 inclusive) and forecasting the conditions at these 
points. Sufficient points must be selected to provide 
an adequate sampling of the various weather and wind 
conditions expected along the route. The forecasts for 
the points are given as if a series of TAFOR were 
being prepared for such points. 

(;:i) Instructions for the group G1GIG2G2G3: 

(Chg 1) 

The forecast is considered as valid hetween the hours GIG1 
and (;2G2 at all points or in al! sections along the route. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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(6) Instructions for route designation-groups iii (QLoLoLoLo) 

iii: 
(i) It is cooeide'ed that II is ,""ece.,.,y since ROFOR 

is prepared for routes between predetermined aero­
dromes. The use of the three-figure station number 
avoids confusion with groups QLoLoLoLo' 

(ii) The route to which the forecast applies is given by 
the index indentifiers iii of the stations at either end 
of the route. Where it is desirable to specify the route 
in greater deatU, group(s) QLoLoLoLo is (are) in­

cluded between the iii groups to identify a sufficient 
number of additional points. 

(iii) The forecast detail is given starting from the aero· 
drome of departure indicated by the first iii. 

(7) The Oi 2zzz group is used at the start of the forecast for 

each section or point. 

(8) See Note (2) under AERO FM 15.C. 

(9) See Notes (6), (7), (9), (10), (11) and (12) 'nde, TAFOR 
FM 5loC. 
(i) In addition to instructions for the group 9i3nnn given 

in Note (7) under TAFOR n,~ 5LC, the groups 9!'i1 / /, 
952L oL ot 953L oL o, 954LoLo' 955LoLo or the corre­

sponding plain language alternative terminology must 
be used for indicating changes along the route. 

(10) t;se of bracketed groups 
(QLoLoLoLo), (Sddff), (VVw,w,/)-These groups are op­

tional, but the group VVw,IV,/is included whenever any of 

the following phenomena are forecast: thunderstorm, hail, 
dust/sand storm, freezing rain. 

(11) ;\n amendment to a ROFOH is sent in the form given in Note 
(14) under TAFOR F~! 5loC, except that th~ code name 
rWFOR is substituted for TAFOR. 

FM 55.B Flight forecast 
FIFOR GdGdGoGoG3 

NOTES, 

ididid (QL"L"LoLo) i"ioio Oi 2zzz (Nddff) 

(VVw,w,!) 8NsChshs 7ht hl hfh f 6fchlh;fL 

5BhBhBtl 4hxhxThTh 3d"dhf hf h 2h'ph'pTpTp 

11111 QLoL"L"L" h'jh'}/ jfj 9i 3""" etc. 

(1) The code name FIFOR. is used as a prefix to the message, 
indicating that it is a flight forecast. 

(2) See Notes (2), (3) and (4) under TAFOR FM 51.C. 

(3) See Kote (3) under ARFOR FM 53.B. 

(4) The forecast is a flight forecast between the aerodromes 
indicated by ididid and i"ioi". Where it is desirable to 

specify the route in greater detail, group(s) QL"L"L"L o is 

(are) included between the ididid and i"i"i" groups to iden­

tify a 8uHicient numher of additional points. 

(5) See Sate (6) under ROFOR FM 54.B. 

(6) The Oi 2zzz group is used at the start of the forecast for 

each section of the route. 

(7) See Note (2) under AERO FM 15.C. 

(8) See Notes (6), (7), (9), (10), (11) and (12) ,nde, TAFOR 
FM 51.C and Note (9) (i) under ROFOR FM 54.B. 

(9) Use of bracketed groups 
'iee ~ote (10) under ROFOR FM 54.B. 

(10) An amendment to a FIFOR is sent in the form given in Note 
(14) under TAFOH FM 51.C, except that the code name 
FIFOR is substituted for TAFOR. 

FM 56.C Area forecast 
PROAR G1G,G2G2G3 
AAAAA (Nddff) (VVw, w, /) 
7PMPMPfPf 61 c P i P i PT 5BPBPBPT 4Px Px Th Th 

3d hd hf hf h 2PI Pt Tp Tp 11111 CLoLoLoLo 

etc. 

NOTES, 

(1) The code name PHOAH is used as a prefix to the message 
indicating that it is an area forecast in which the levels of 
cloud bases and tops, icing, turbulence, 0 DEG. C isotherm, 
jet core, etc., are expressed in terms of pre-ssure. The code 
name may be repeated at the end of the message. 

(2) This code form is used for communication of infonnation to 
aerodromes at which there is no main meteorological office; it 
may, by agreement, be used for the exchange of forecasts be­
tween forecast offices. 

(3) See Kates (2) and (3) under ,!A.FOR F~! 51.C. 

(4) Owing to: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

The unavoidable limitations in the definition of some 
of the elements, e.g.: VV, PlP l , PMP M, PfPf, PiP;, 

P T , PBP B, ThTh, ff, fhfh' PIP I , TpTp, P,,;Pj; 

The variability of these elements over very short in­
tervals of time and space; and 

The present inadequacies of forecast techniques; the 
specific values of any of the above elements given in 
forecasts should be understood to be necessarily ap­
proximate, and the value of the element in question 
should accordingly be interpreted as representing the 
most probable mean of a range of values which the 
element may assume during the period of the forecast 
concerned and over the area or in the air space con­
cerned. Similarly when the time of occurrence or of 
change of an element is given in a forecast (as in­
dicated by GG and Gp), this time should be interpreted 

as representing the most probable mean of range of 
times. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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(5) The group combination "11111 QLaLaLoLo PjPjfjfjfj", which 

specifies the position of the jet core and the wind to be en· 
countered in the jet core, may be combined at the end of the 
report in the form 

11111 QLaLaLoLo PjPjfjfj!j 

QLaLaLoLo PjPjfjfjfj QLaLaLoLo PjPjfjfjfj etc. 
in case the jet extends through a large portion of the area or 
through several zones. 

(6) See Note (2) under AEHO FM 15.C. 

(1) See Note (5) under ARFOR FM 53.B. 

(8) See Notes (6) and (7) under TAFOR FM 51.C. 

(9) Instructions for the group 7PMPM P t P t: 

(i) When it is desired to forecast a number of layers giving 
both bases and tops for the layers, the 8- and 7-groups 
am used in pairs for each layer 8-7--8-7, etc. 

(ii) \Vhen the 0 DEG. C isotherm is forecast hut no forecast 
is made for top of clouds, the 7-group has the form 
7//P f P f • If two 8.-groups are given but only one iso· 

therm is forecast, the order of the groups 8-7·8·7 as in­
dicated in (i) and the second 7·group is given as 
7PMPM//' If one 8-group is forecast and two isotherms. 

the groups are given as 8-7-7 with the second 7-group 
given as 7//PfPf . 

(i) Thegroupis repeated if more than one type or more than 
one layer of icing is forecast. 

(ii) If the difference in pressure between the base and top 
of the layer for anyone type of icing is greater than 
225 mb the group is repeated and the base indicated in 
the second group coincides w.ith the top of the layer 
given in the preceding group. 

(11) Instructions for the group 513PBP BP T : 

The rules in Note (8) applying to icing are 8iluallyapplicable 
to turbulence. 

(12) Instructions for the groups 4P "P" Th Th 3dhdhfh fh: 

These groups are always used together and are repeated for 
each level for which temperature and wind are forecast. 

(13) See Note (7) under AHFOR FM 53.3. 

(14) A'iditional group8 or .supplementary infarm'.Jtion 

See Note (13) under TAFOR FM 51.C. 

(15) -\n amendment to this cone is sent in the form given under 
TAFOil F~,j 51.e (Note 14) except that P:10 \R is substituted 
for TAFOa. 

FM 57.e f"oute forecost 

PRORO G1G1G2G2G3 

iii (OLoLoLoLo) iii Oi2zzZ 

(Nddff) (VVwl wl;) 8N s CPL PL 
7PMPMPf Pf 61 c P j Pi P T 5BP BPBPT 4P"Px Th Th 
3dhdhfhfh 2P,P,Tp Tp 11111 (,1LoLoLoLo 

PjPlj~~ 9i3nnn etc. 

NOTcS: 

(1) The code name PIlOnO is used as a prefix to the message 
innicati,ng that it is a route rare cast in which the levels of 
cloud bases and tops, icing, turbulence, 0 DEG. C isotherm, 
jet core, etc., are expressed in terms of pressure. The code 
name may be repeated at the end of the message. 

(2) See Kate (2) under PHOAH BI 56.C. 

(:1) See Kates (2) and (3) under T-\FOU nl 51.C. 

(4) See Kote (4) under PIW.\lt Fill 56.C. 

(fi) See ~otes (4), (5), (Ii) and (7) under lWFOlt FIll :)4.8. 

(6) See Note (2) under ABUO FM t.').C. 

(7) See Notes (6) and (7) under TAFOU n! 51.C. 

(i) In addition to instructions for the group 9i3nnn given in 

Kate (7) under T-\FOIt FlIl 51.C. the ~roups 951//. 
952La La , 953LaLa , 954LoLo, 955LoLo. or the corres­

ponding plain language alternativo terminology, must be 
used for indicating changes along tho route. 

(8) See Xotes (9), (10), (ll) and (12) under PllO-\I~ F\! 56.C. 

(9) See Kote (10) under IlOFon BI 54.B. 

(10) An amendment to this code is sent in the form 5iven under 
TAFOR FM 51.e Note (14) except that prwno is substitu­
ted for T:\FOa. 

FM 58.C Flight forecost 

PROFI GdGdG,,~oG3 

id id id (CL"L"LoLo ) 

(NddHI (VVW l wll) 

7P MPMP f Pf 61 c P j P j PT 
3dhdh fh fh 2P,P,Tp Tp 

PjPj~j~fj 9i3nnn etc. 

NOTfS: 

io io io 

8N s CPLPL 
5BP BPBPT 
11111 

4P"P" Th Th 
CLoLcL"Lo 

(1) The Code name P:lOFI is used as a prt'fix to the rnessa'ie 
indicating; that it is a flh;:ht forecast in which til(! levels of 
cloud bases and tops, icin~, turbulence, en;::.;. C is:Jtherm, 
jet oore, etc., are oxprC'sseci in terms of rr0ssure. The coc!e 
name may b:> repeated at the end nf the me"sa>;:e. 

5·28 (Chg 1) 
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(2) See Note (2) under PROAR FM 56.C. 

(3) See Notes (2) and (3) under TAFOR nf 51.C. 

(4) See Note (4) under PUDAR FM 56.C. 

(5) See Note (4) under FIFOR FM 55.B. 

(6) See Notes (6) (i) under HOFOR FM 54.R. 

(7) See Note (6) under FIFOR FM 55.B. 

(8) See Note (2) under AERO FM lS.C. 

(9) See Notes (6) and (7) under TAFOR FM 51.C and Note (9) (i) 
under ROFOR FM 54-.B. 

(10) See Notes (9), (10), (11) and (12) under PROAR FM 56.C. 

(11) See Note (10) under ROFOIt FM 54.B. 

(12) _\0 amendment to this code is sent in the form given under 
TAFOn FM Sloe Note (14) except that PROFI is substituted 
for TAFOR. 

FM 61.C Forecast for shipping 

NOTES: 

(1) 

(2) 

The code name MAFOR is lIsed as a prefix to the message, 
indicating that it is a forecast for shipping. If several of 
of these messages are grouped in a single broadcast the 
prefix will appear only at tho beginning of the collective 
message. 

The group OAAAa m may be replaced by the geographical 

name for the forecast region. 

(3) The group lODF m W, can be repeated as many times as 

necessary to describe the changes in the meteorological 
conditions forecast in a given area. The first group lGDF m W, 

then refers to the forocast weather commencing at the time 
of broadcast and subsequent groups lGDF m W 1 (G ::: 1-8) 

give the period of time that the described weather is forecast 
to persist commencing at tho ond of the period covered by 
the preceding group 1GDF m W, (G::: 1-8). A group describing 

a phenomenon which is forecast to occur occasionally (G:::9) 
should follow the groups of the entire forecast lGDF m W, 

(2VSTxT n) (3f1K P wl!w H w)· 

(4) The groups (2VST x T n) and POK Pw~I wiJ w) are optional. 

(5) The specific value of any of the elements given in the fore­
cast should be und~rstood to be necessarily approximate, 
and the value of the element in question should accordingly 
be interpreted as representing the most probable mean of a 
range of values which the element may assume during the 
period of the forecast concorned and over the area concerned. 

FM 71 Report of monthly means from land station 

CLiMAT lIiii PPTTT UUR1RIRd 

(NORMAL PPTTT UURI R,/) 

NOTES, 

(1) The code name CLIMAT is used as a prefix to the report, 
indicating that it is a report of monthly means from a land 
station, but in the case of a group of such reports, it should 
only be used in the heading of the collective. 

(2) Mean surface values of the meteorological elements con­
tained in the above report should be broadcast for one in 
five stations in the synoptic network, as soon as possible 
after the end of the month and not later than the 5th. 

(:l) Use of braclteted groups 
(NORMAL PPTTT UURtR1/)-Meteorological Services 

should submit to the Secretariat, for distribution to the 
Members, complete nonnal data of the elements for stations 
to be included in CLIMAT broadcasts. CLIMAT messages 
for the two months following the submission of such com­
plete nonnal data to the Secretariat should include the nor­
mals for the months in question, in the fonn. 

NORMAL PPTTT UUR,R,/-The same procedure is follow­

ed, when sertiices consider it necessary to make amendments 
to previously published nonnal values. 

(4) The normals should be computed from the most recent 30-
year perion, starting on 1 January of a year ending with the 
digit 1, for which the necessary data are available. Nonnal 
values should be recomputed each decade (i. e. at the end of 
1960, 1970, etc.). 

(5) When nonnal data are included in the broadcast, the number 
of stations may be reduced if necessary. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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FM 72.8 Report of monthly means from Ocean weather station 

CLiMAT SHIP 
/CLaLaLo 

(NORMAL 

LoLoLol/ PPTTT UUTSTSTs (99R,R,R dl 

PPTTT UUTST{rS (99R,R,/)) 

NOTES, 

(1) The code name CLIMAT SHIP is used as a prefix to the re­
port, indicating that it is a report of monthly means from 
Ocean weather station, but in the case of a group of such 
reports, it should only be used in the heading of the collec­
tive. 

(2) Mean surface values of the meteorological elements con­
tained in the above report should be broadcast as soon as 
possible after the end of the month and not later than the 5th. 

(3) L'se of bracketed groups 
(~ORMAL PPTTT U;;;:'V"T's"'T'sT"s (99~1 Rl/»-~leteorological 
services should submit to the Secretariat for distribution to 
the Members, complete normal data of the elements for 
stations to be included in CLiMAT broadcasts. CLI\IAT 
messages for the two months following the submission of 
such complete normal data to the Secretariat should include 
the normals for the months in question, in the form KOR\fAL 
PPTTT UtTTSTSTS (99P. j I!I/)' The same procedure is fol­

lowed when services consider it necessary to make amend­
ments to previously published normal values. 

(4) See ~ote (4) under CLI~IAT FM 71. 

FM 73 Report of monthly meons for oceani c area 

NACLl 
CLiNP LaLaLoLon PIPI P2P2P3 
SPCLl L ~L ~L~L~n ' PiP,'P2P2P3 
eLlSA L~L~L~L~ntl P'jP'i P2P2P3 
INCLI 

NOTES: 

P3 P4P4PSPS· 

P3P 4P 4PSPS 
P3 P:tP:tPSPS 

(1) This fonnis used for broadcasting monthly means for oceanic 
areas. 

(~) For each oceanic area the appropriate code word is used, 
i.e. : 

\'ACLI ~ for the ~orth Atlantic 
CLI~P - for the North Pacific 
SPCLI - for the Sout.h Pacific 
CLISA - for the South -\tlantic 
I~CLI - for the Indian Ocean 

(3) \!onthly means for oceanic areas, in the above form, should 
be broadcast as soon as possible after the end of the month. 

5-30 

FM 7S.C Report of monthly aerolagical meons fram land station 

ClIMAT TEMP lliii Po Po PaPa To 'T~o'T~o'T~d-o'T~d-o T"--do 

HHHHT TfTdid ld 
HHHHT TTTd Td Td 

••.•. etc. 

The code name CLlMAT TEMP prefixed to a message indicates that it 
is a report or collection of reports of monthly aerological mean values 
from a land station. In a group of such reports the code name is used 
only in the heading of the collective. 

NOTES, 

(1) The code name CLIMA1' TEMP shall be included either as a 
prefix to each report transmitted separately or in the heading 
of the collective in case of such reports. 

(2) The hroa:lcast of monthly mean values of the upper-air ele­
ment shall include information for station level and for the 
isobaric "urfaces of 850,700, fiOO, 300, 200, 150, 100, 50 and 
30 mb, if available. 

(B) The mean values of surface pressure, surface temperatQre, 
surface dew-point and surface wind shall be the monthly mean 
values at the time of niease of the radioson:le. 

(4) ~lonthly aerological means, in the above form, shall be broad­
cast as soon as possible after the end of the month to which 
they refer and not later than the fifth day of the next following 
month. 

(fi) The mean vector wind group shall be included in the message 
for all the isobaric surfaces reported in the message. 

FM 76.C Report of monthly oerologieol means from ocean weather 
station 

CLIMAT TEMP SHIP 

9QLaLoLa LoLoL0 99 PoPoPoPo To 

HHHHT 
To To Ida Tda Ida 

TTTd T" T<I-

rfdydyfy fy 

rfdydyfy( 

..... etc. 

The code name CLIMAT TEMP SHIP prefixed to a message indicates 
that it is a report or collection of reports of monthly oerological mean 
values from an ocean weather station. In a group of such reports the 
code name is used only in the heading of the collective. 

NOTES: 

(1) The code name CLI\IAT TE\IP SIIIP shall be included either 
as a prefix to each report transmitted separately or in the 
heading of the collective in the case of such reports. 

(2) See Notes (2), (3) and (4) un:ler CLIMAT TE\IP 75.C. 

(Chg 1) 
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FM 8 i.A Synoptic report of "atmospherics" bearings 

NOTES, 

(1) The code nnme SFAZI is used as a prefix to the report, in­
dicating that it is a report of "atmospherics" bearings, but 
in the case of a group of such reports it should only be used 
in the heading of the collective. 

(2) As many groups of the form F1ljD1D1Dl as necessary are 

included to describe the different sources. 

(3) Use of bracketed group 

(4) 

(5) 

(99911) - When all reports in a collective message have the 
same block numher II, the group 99911 is only included im­
mediately before the group iiiGG of the first report in the 
message. When any following report or group of reports orig­
nates from station(s) with block number not identical with 
the preceding block number, the group 990JI is given im­
mediately before such a report or group of reports. The group 
999II is not repeated at the end of the group of reports to 
which it pertains in collectives for ground to air transmis­
sions and while it may be repeated at the end of groups of 
reports for ground to ground transmissions, care should be 
taken to ensure that such repetition does not lead to con­
fusion. 

Stations are grouped into appropriate networks, each net­
work with a co-ordinating center, by arrangement among the 
Members concerned_ 

Reports refer to observation periods terminating at the hours 
00, 03, 06, 09, 12, 15, 18 and 21 GMT and data are trans­
mitted for as many of these periods as possible, in addition 
to any daily summary (SFAZU fonn), 

(6) Reports in the SFAZI form are transmitted not later than 
three hours after the time to which the observations refer. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
Jan. 18, 1964 

FM 82.A Synoptic report of "atmospherics" geographical location 

SFLOC 
66600 
66655 GGx4°iAi 

NOTES, 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

The code name SFLQC is used as a prefix to the report, in­
dicating that it is a report of "atmospherics" geographical 
location, but in the case of a group of such reports, it should 
only be used in the heading of the collective. 

The first group (66600 or 66655) indicates the method used 
for observations (location by cathoderay direction-finder 
(CRDF) or by narrow-sector direction-finder). 

As many sections, beginning with 99-indicator groups, as 
necessary are included to describe the different sources. 

(4) Sec Kates (4) and (5) under SFAZI FM 81.A. 

(5) Reports in the SFLOC form are transmitted not later than 
three hours after the time to which the observations refer. 

FM 83.A Detailed report of the distribution of "atmospherics" by bear­
ings for the preceding 24 hours 

SFAZU Iliii 

999NI 

999NI etc. 

NOTES: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

The code name :::F--\Zt' is used as a prcfix to the report. in­
dicating that. it is a report of the distrihution of "atmo­
spherics" by bearings for thE' preceding :?·1 !Jours, llut in t~e 
case of a group of such report;;, it -"'hould only be used In 
the heading of the collect.ive. 

As many sections, bpglnning with 9~fJ-inJicatur #:roups, as 
necessary are includpd to dpf-crihe thf' riifff'rent source,.,. 

See ~ote (4) under SF ·\ZI nl >:;1.A. 

(4) Heport,., in the ~F \ZI- for:n, ff'ferring to the preceding :?4 
hour period, arc i~3ued once dail~·. 
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B-MEANING OF SYMBOLIC WORDS AND GROUPS 

Symbolic words and groups appearing in the code forms can be 
classified in the following categories: 

o. Symbolic words and letter groups (code names and code words) 
b. Symbolic figure groups. 

Words and gtol,lPS in these categories are listed below with their 
meaning. 

a. LIST OF SYMBOLIC WORDS AND LETTER GROUPS 
(Code nameS and code words) 

Tho codt' words ICE, NOR~fAL, W,\TE~, WAVES arc included 
in a report as Symbolic pref£:res to identify particular information. 

The codE' names (e,g. SYNOP, AERO, RECCO, lAC) have a 
twofold use: 

(i) As true code names, i.E'. as a convenient mean of designa­
tin/; each code form without ref('rring to its F\l nllnlbN (e.g. 
lAC); 

(ii) As a symbolic prefiX' to th(> message when necessary to 
provide ready identification of the code form used in the mesRage 
(e.g. MMMMM. AERO). 

In co1l0ctive messages certain cod(> names may he given only 
at the heginning of the section which contains appronriate reports, 
flnd they are not repeated for every inrlividual report. 

ASTOP 

AERO 
ARFOR 
BBBBB 

Summary of upper air report, in abridged form (FM 

38.B). 
Aviation routine weather report. (FM lS.C) 
Area Forecast. (FM 53.B) 
Selected specia! weather report (sudden chonges) for 

improvement in weather conditions from land station. 
(FM 16.A) 

CliMAT Report of monthly meons from land station. (FM 71) 
CLIMAT SHIP Report of monthly means from ocean weother stotion. 

(FM 72.B) 
CLIMAT TEMP Report of month I y aerological means from lond station. 

(FM 75.C) 
CLIMAT TEMP Report of monthly aero!ogical means from ocean wea-

SHIP ther station. (FM 76.Q 
CLiNP 

CU5A 

FIFOR 
lAC 
lAC FLEET 

ICE 
ICING 

Report of monthly means for the oceanic orea of the 
North Pacific. (FM 73) 

Report of monthly means for the oceanic area of the 
South Atlantic. (FM 73) 

Flight forecast. (FM 55.8) 
Analysis in International Analysis Code. (FM 45.C) 

Analysis in abbreviated form of the International Pnal-
ysis Code, for marine use (FM 46.C) 

Prefix of the ice group. (FM 21.(, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 
Prefix of ice accretion on ships .... ,hen reported in plain 

language (FM 21.(, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

INCll 

JJJ 

MAFOR 
MMMMM 

MONT 
NACLI 

NEPH 
NORMAL 

PilOT 
PilOT SHIP 
PROAR 
PROFI 
PRORO 
ROCOB 

ROCOS SHIP 

ROFOR 
SFAZI 
SFAZU 

SFlOC 

SHIP 
SHRED 
SPCll 

SPESH 
SYNOP 
TAF 
TAFOR 
TEMP 

TEMP SHIP 

WATEN 

WAVES 

Including N.M. 49/65 
Dec. 4, 1965 (Chg 5) 

Report of monthly means for the oceanic area of the 
Indian Ocean (FM 73) 

Ends on upper level temperature and wind (possibly air 
density) report from a land racketsonde station or from 
a rocketsonde station on 0 ship (FM 39.C, FM 4Q,C). 

Forecast for shipping. (FM 61.C) 
Selected special weather report (sudden changes) for 

deterioration of weather conditions from land station. 
(FM 16.A) 

Cloud report from land station. (FM 17) 
Report of monthly means for the oc;:eanic;: area of the 

North Atlantic. (FM 73) 
Report of nephoscopic observation (FM 31) 
Prefix of groups giving normal values of the elements in 

a CLiMAT or (LiMAT SHIP report. (FM 71, FM 72.8) 
Upper wind report from land station. (FM 32.C) 
Upper wind report from ship. (FM 33.C) 
Area forec;:ast (FM 56.C) 
Flight forecast (FM 58.C) 
Route forecast (FM 57.C) 
Upper level temperature ondwilld (possibly air denSity) 

report from rocketsonde station (FM Ji.C) 
Upper level temperature and wind (possibly air density) 

report from rocketsonde station on ship (FM 40,C) 

Route forecast (FM 54.B) 
Synoptic report of atmospherics bearings. (FM 81.A) 
Detailed report of the distribution of atmospherics by 

bearings for the preceding 24 hours. (FM 83.A) 
Synoptic report of atmospherics geographical location. 

(FM B2.A) 
Surface report from ship. (FM 21.C, FM 22,C) 
Surface report from ship in reduced form. (FM 23.C) 
Report of monthly means for the oceanic area of the 

South Pacific. (FM 73) 
Special weather report from ship. (FM 26.8) 
Surfac;:e report from land station. (FM 11.C) 
Aerodrome forecast in abbreviated form (FM 52.C) 
Aerodrome forecast in full form. (FM Sl.C) 
Upper level pressure, temperature and humidity (pas· 

sibly wind) report from lonci station. (FM 3S.C) 
Upper level pressure, temperature and humidity (pos­

sibly wind) report from ship. (FM 36.C) 
Prefix of the waves group, when tendency IS reported. 

(FM l1.C, FM 16.A) 
Prefix of the actual height of the waves, when Ihis 

he'lght is over 9% m. (31 ft.). (FM I1.C, FM 16.A, FM 
21.C) 
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CODES 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

b. LIST OF SYMBOLIC FIGURE GROUPS 

00200 indicates that wind speed given by preceding group is to be in­
creased by 200 knots. (FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

00300 indicates that wind speed given by preceding group is to be in· 
creased by 300 knots. (FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 36.C) 

01010 Date on clouds observed at the station at the moment of the re­
lease follow in the form given in Section 9. (FM 35.C, FM 
36.C. 

10001 Analysis message follows. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
11111 Doto on the position of the jet core and the wind to be encoun· 

hued in the jet core. (FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, 
FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

11133 Correction message to on analysis or prognosis message fol­
lows. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

17171 Sounding doto obtained during 0 vertical ascent or descent of 
the aircraft follow in the FM 35.C code form (TEMP). 

19191 ends on analysis or prognosis message or a correction to an 
analysis or prognosis message. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

22222 Data for additional levels follow in the form given in Section 6. 
(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

22233 Cloud information follows. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
22244 Precipitation information follows. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
22255 Turbulence data follow. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
22266 Icing data follow. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
22277 Fog or haze data follow. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
33300} indicate that position groups are given in the form LaLaLoLo, 

33311 instead of the form OLaLaLoLo indicated in the code form 

33322 (anyone of these symbolic groups being inserted instead of 

the group 33388). (FM 46.C) 
33333 Data for additional levels follow in the form given in Section 7. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 
33388 indicates that position groups in the message are given in the 

form QLaLaLoLo. (FM 36.C) 

44444 - PILOT selected (PISEL) data follow. (FM 32.C, FM 33.C) 
- Wind data at the standard pressure levels follow in the form 

given in Section 8. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
44777 ends the vocabulary section. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
55555 - Data for significant points in wind (hodograph) follow: 01· 

titudes are in decameters. (FM 32.C, FM 33.C) 
- Data for additional levels follow in the form given in Sec­

tion 2. (FM 35.C, FM 36.c) 

65556 Prognosis message follows. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
66600 indicates that atmospherics are located by means of cathode-ray 

direction·finder (CRDF). (FM 82.A) 
66655 indicates that atmospherics are located by means of narrOw­

sector direction-finder. (FM 82.A) 
66666 _ Data for additional levels follow in the form given in Sec­

tion 3. (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
71717 Sounding dolO obtained by a drop. sonde released from the air­

craft follow in the FM 36.C code form (TEMP SHI Pl. 
77744 Vocabulary section follows. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
77777 Data for additional levels follow in the form given in Section 4. 

(FM 35.C. FM 36.C) 
88800 Wave or sea temperature follows. (FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
88822 Vertical wind shear follows. (FM 45.C) 
88888 _ Computed wind vector differences between selected standard 

levels follow (i.e., higher level minus lower level). (FM 
32.C, FM 33.C) 

- Data for additional levels follow in the form given in Section 
5. (FM 35.C. FM 36.c) 

99900 Analysis or prognosis* of pressure systems or topography sys-
tems follows. (FM 45.C) 

99911 Analysis or prognosis* of frontal systems follows. (FM 45.C) 
99922 Analysis or prognosis* of isopleths follows. (FM 45.C) 
99933 Analysis or prognosis" of air mass follows. (FM 45.C) 
99944 Analysis or prognosis* of weather area follows. (FM 45.C) 
99955 Analysis or prognosis* of the tropical section of the message 

follows. (FM 45.C) 
99966 Analysis or prognosis* of the cloud follows. (FM 45.C) 
99977 Analysis or prognosis" of the upper wind follows. (FM 45.C) 
99988 Analysis or prognosis* of the jet stream follows. (FM 45.C) 
99999 Analysis or prognosis* of the tropopause follows. (FM 45.C) 
/60/ Indicates fhat pressure do to included in groups which follow are 

expressed in tenths of a millibar (Port C of FM 35.C ond FM 36.C) 

.. Preceding group 10001 at 65556 specifies whether on analysis or a prognosis 

follows. 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A & 118B 
RAOIO WEATHER AIDS 

C-SPECIFICATIONS OF SYMBOLIC LETTERS 
(or groups of letters) 

SYMBOLIC LmERS AND REMARKS AS TO THE METHODS Of CODING 

Repetition rate of "otmospherics". (Code 0139) (FM 82.A) 

Doto and units indicator in the group l11AA (Code 0177) 

(FM 32.C FM 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38. B) 
Indicator for moritime orea. 

(FM 61.C) 
Area indicator. 

IFM 53.B, FM 56.C) 
Characteristic of pressure tendency during the three hours preceding the time of observation. (Code 0200) 

IFM II.C FM 21.C) 

Distribution of atmospherics, (Code 0239) 

IFM 82.A) 

Indicoh,IT for the portion of the maritime area (Code 0244) 

(FM 61.C) 
Indkator giving the standard "tonslont pressure level" of which the geopotential is reported. (Code 0264) 

IFM 11.C) 

Turbulence. (Code 0300) 

(FM 51.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.S, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Intensity of the turbulence encountered by the aircraft (Code 0362) 

IFM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Genus of cloud. (Code 0500) 

CODES 

(FM 11.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 26.B, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, 

FM 58. C) 

(1) A layer of cloud exists when N, Ns ' etc. = 1 or more. 

(2) For observing purp05e5, 5ee Note (3) under AERO FM 15.e. 

(3) For forecasting purposes, see Note (6) under TAFOR FM 51.e. 

(4) The genuS of the cloud of the reported loyer5 i5 determined on the b05is of the 10 genero of cloud and of their illustra­

tions given in the Internotional Cloud Atlas. 

(5) Rapidly dissipating condensation trails sholl not be reported. 

(6) Persistent condensation trails and cloud mosses which hove obviously developed from condensation trails sholl be re­

ported as C clouds, using the appropriate code figure, when they resemble such clouds. Their existence is indicated by 

use of the word COTRA at the end of the report. 

Genus of cloud for nephoscopic reports. (Code 0500) 

(FM 31) 

{1l In nephoscopic reports, priority is to be given to the measurement of the movement of high clouds, of genera 0,1, and 2 

in Code 0500 and then, to the measurement of the movement of medium clouds, of genera 3, 4, and 6 in Code 0500. Move­

ment of the low clouds of genera 5, 7, 8, and 9 is not to be given in a nephoscopic report. 

(2) Any opportunity must be token for measuring the movement of high or medium clouds, even if this opportunity is present­

ed, say 2 hours before the standard time of observation. This measurement is added to the synoptic report, preceded by 

the word NFPH, by means of the group Cddv.v. if a subsequent opportunity did not present itself, owing to a layer of low 

clouds hiding medium or high cloud at the time of observation. 

(3) Separate Cddvrvr groups are to be given in succession, if severo I cloud genera have been present and their movement has 

been measured. 

(4) See Notes (5) and (6) under C above. 

Genus of cloud penetrated by the aircraft. (Code 0500) 

IFM 3S.C, FM 36.C) 

Genus of cloud (Code 0500) 

(FM 45.C) 

(1) The genus of cloud predominating in the loyer is reported for C. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Clouds of the genera Cirrus, Cirrocumulus and Cirrostratus. (Code 0509) 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.C, FM nc, FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) The figure to be reported for C H sholl be determined on the basis of the detailed description of CH douds and illustra­

tions of them in the International Cloud Atlas in conjunction with specifications in Code 0509. 

(2) Cloud observations mode when the sky is visible through fog or other analogous phenomena sholl be mode as if these 

phenomena were nonexi stent. 

(3) The figure CH = 9 sholl be used when the predominont CH clouds ore Cirrocumulus although small amounts of Cirrocumu­

lus may be present in CH cloud system reported under CH = 1 to 8. 

(4) Rapidly dissipating condensation trails sholl not be reported. 

(5) Persistent condensation trails and cloud mosses which have obviously developed from condensation trails shall be re­

ported as C H clouds when they resemble such c lauds. Their existence is indicated by use of the word COTRA at the end 

of the report. 

CIQud-s of genera Cumulus, Cumulonimbus, Stratocumulus and Strat~5. (Code 0513) 

(FM l1.C, FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) In Code 0513, specifications of Cl clouds are given in both technical language (teft.h ... nd column) and plain language 

(right-hand column). The latter contains detai led explanation of the technic ... 1 specification in non-technical language. 

(2) The figure to be reported for C l is determined on the basis of the detailed description of the low clouds and illustrations 

of them in the International Cloud Atlas in conjunction with specifications in Code 0513. 

(3) See Note (2) under CH. 

(4) For the reporting of clouds at land :ta1iol1s see Notes (1) to (5) under FM 17 MONT. See also notes under i'h, t,1 and 

t-/ r / 
Clouds of genera Altocumulus, Altrostratus and Nimbostratus. (Code 0515) 

(FM l1.C, FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) The figure to be reported for C M sholl be determined on the basis of the detailed description of CMclouds and illustra· 

tions of them in the International Cloud Atlas in conjunction with specifications in Code 0515. 

(2) Cloud observations made when the sky is visible through fog or other analogous phenomena sholl be mode as if these 

phenomena were nonexistent. 

(3) Rapidly dissipating condensation trails shalt not be reported. 

(4) Persistent condensation trails and cloud masses which have obviously developed from condensation trails, sholl be re­

ported as CM clouds when they resemble such clouds. Their existence is indicated by use of the word COTRA at the end 

of the report. 

Cloud system. (Code 0551) 

(FM 45.C) 

Description of the top of cloud whose bose is below the level of the land station. (Code 0552) 

(FM 17) 

(1) When Ct = 9 (two or more layers at different levels), two or more N IC IH I~: ICt groups are used. In this case 9 is reported 

for Ct in·the group reporting the layer of the smaller cloud amount and in the remaining groups Ctis coded in Code 0552. 

(2) When the station is in the cloud, special attention must be paid in order not to confuse the cloud with fog. If the observer 

is sure that the fog is not in reality a Stratus cloud covering the station, the group MONT is not to be used and fog is to 

be reported by ww. 

Confidence figure. (Code 0582) 

(FM 45.C) 

Probability in tens of per cent. 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, fM 53.8, fM 54.8, FM 55.8, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

(1) (2 cannot exceed 5 =- 50 per cent. (If the probability of occurrence of on element exceeds 50 per cent, then that occur­

rence should be predominant feature of the forecast). 

Genus of cloud whose bose is below the land station. (Code 0500) 

(FM 17) 

(1) Observation of the cloud is mode and the relevant data are coded according to Notes (1) to (6) under fM 17 MONT. 

(2) See Note (2) under Ct. 

(3) Rapidly dissipating condensation trails sholl not be reported. 

(4) Persistent condensation trails and cloud mosses which have obviously developed from condensation trails sholl be re­

ported as CI 
clouds, using the appropriate code figure, when they resemble such clouds. Their existence is indicated by 

use of the word COTRA at "the end of the report. 

(Chg 1) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. U8A & 1188 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Description of kind of ice. (Code 0663) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

Direction of surface wind. (Code 0700) 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 61.C) 

Direction from which waves are coming. (Code 0700) 

(FM 51.C) 

(1) Directions are to be true directions (referred to the true and not to the magnetic North). 

Direction of swell. (Code 0700) 

(FM 61.C) 

(1) The direction is to be referred to the tn)e and not to the magnetic North. 

(2) When there are woves from several directions, the direction from which the wove of longest period is travelling is reported. 

Bearing of ice edge. (Code 0739) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

0) If more than one ice edge can be stated, the nearest or most important should be reported. 

{2} The bearing is to be referred to the true and not to' the magnetic Narth. 

Ship's caurse (true) made good during the three hours preceding the time af observatian. (Code 0700) 

(FM nc, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

(1) The bearing is to be referred to the true and not to the magnetic North. 

Direction of the point position from the station. (Code 0700) 

(FM 45.C) 

(1) The direction is to be referred to the true and not to the magnetic Narth. 

Direction, in degrees, or source. 

(FM 8l.A) 

(1) The center axis recarded to' ± 1". 

Direction, in degrees, of the axis of the center corresponding to 9191, 9292, etc. 

(FM 83.A) 

True directions, in tens af degrees, from which wind is blawing (or will blow). (Code 0877) (Polar stations Cade 0878) 

(FM l1.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 22.e, Fl.', 23.C, FM 26.B, FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 45.C, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, 

FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C). 

Directian of cloud movement (fram which cloud is coming) in tens af degrees. (Cade 0877) 

(FM 31) 

(1) All directions shall be referred to the true and not to the magnetic Narth. 

(2) Stations within lOaf the Narth Pole shall use Code 0878 for reparting wind direction. 

(3) In an upper wind sounding, 50 sholl be added to' dd, when the wind speed is aver 99 and less than 200 knots (see Note 

(5) under ff). 

(4) In nephascape abservatians, 50 shall be added to' dd (Directian af claud mavement) when the relative speed af claud, 

determined by the nephoscape, is greater than 99 radians per hour. 

(5) Stations within 1° af the South Pale sholl use Code toble 0877 for reporting wind directian. These stations sholl orient 

their azimuth rings So' that the ring's ze~o coincides with the Greenwich meridian (e'9" wind fram 0" longitude is coded 

36, fram 90
Q 

f langitude is coded 09, fram 180 0 longitude is coded 18, and fram 9Co .',. longitude is caded 27, etc.) 

Notes; 

(0) See notes under ff. 

(b) Clouds near the zenith are preferable far nephoscope abservatians. 

(c) In plain longuage reports or forecasts, the direction af the wind may be expressed by reference to the cardinal paints, 

i.e. narth·west, south, narth.east, etc. 

True direction, in tens af degrees, fram which maximum wind is blowing at the level given by I!ml;mf!mf- m. (Code 0877) 

(FM 32.C. FIJi 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.(, FM 38.B) 

True direction, in tens ::1- degrees, from which wind is blowing a' 'he level given by !·',r.
t

. (Code 0877) 

(FM 35.(, FM 36.(, FM 38. B) 

True directio:l, In tens af degrees, fram which wind will blaw at the height indicated by hxhx or h" xh IX. (Code (877) 

(FM 53. B, FM 54.8, Ft.A 55. S) 

(1) See Note (1) under thth. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 11SA & 11SB 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Direction, in tens of degrees, from which jet stream is blowing or will blow. (Code 0877) 

(FM 45.C) 

Direction, in tens of degrees, toward which system or front is moving. (Code 0877) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

(1) The direction is referred to the true and not to the magnetic North. 

(2) dsd s denotes the direction towards which the system is moving at the time of the analysis or prognosis when used in the 

basic code form, and the mean direction over the periods indicated by 9p9p when used in the alternative code forms of 

FM A5.C. 

Direction, in tens of degrees, of the wind vector difference. (Code 0877) 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C) 

Direction, in tens of degrees, of the monthly mean vector wind crt the surface and at specified isobaric surfaces. (Code Oan) 

(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

Direction, in tens of degrees, from which waves are coming. (Code 0885) 

(FM 11.C, FM 16.A, n" 21.C) 

(1) The direction is referred to the true and not the magnetic North. 

(2) 50 is added to dwdw when the height of the wave is over 4~ metres (15 feet) (see Notes under Hw)' 

True direction, in tens of degrees, from which surface wind is blowing. (Code 0877) 
(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.6) 

(l) See Notes (l) and (2) under dd and Notes under ff. 

True direction in tens of degrees, from which wind is blowing at levels specified by 

P1P" P2Pr - - - - PnPn, or at selected levels. (Code OB77) 
(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38. B) 

(ll Directions are referred to the true and not to the magnetic North. 

(2) See Note (3) under dd. 

State of the ground. (Code 0900) 

(1) When this symbol is introduced for regional or national use, it is recommended that code table C900 should be used for 

its specification. 

Thickness of ice accretion on ships in cm. 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

Orientation of ice edge. (Code 1000 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

Type of isopleth. (Code 1062) 

(FM 45.C) 

Type of isopleth. (Code 1063) 
(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

FOfce of surface wind. (Code 1100) 

(1) See notes under ft. 

(2) The Beaufort scale of wind force, given in Code 1100, is intended for use by lond stations without wind instruments and, 

mainly, by ships at sea. 

(3) Coastal stations nat having wind instruments moy use for the estimation of the wind force the specifications given in the 

column of Code 1100 headed by the word "Coast". 

The fishing smack mentioned in this column may be taken as representing a trawler of average type and trim. Allowance 

must be mode for larger or smaller boots and for special circumstances. 

(Chg 1) 
Including N. M. 3/64 
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F, 

F, 1 
F, f 
etc. 

~----} 
fo 

If 

Character of front. (Code 1133) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Intensity of front. (Code 1139) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Force of surface wind. (Code 1144) 

(FM 6LC) 

Type of front. (Code 1152) 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118A & 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C, FM 51.(, FM 52.C, FM 53.S, FM 54.B, FM55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Intensity of points. (Code 1162) 

(FM 8LA) 

Surface wind speed to the neorest tens of knots or fives of meters per second, e.g.: 

0= 0-4 knots or 0- 2m/sec. 
1 = 5-14 knots or 2Y2-7 m/sec. 

2 = 15-24 knots or 7h-12 m/sec. 
9 = 85 knots and above or 42Y2 m/sec. and above. 

(FM 32,C, FM 33.C) 

CODES 

(l) When Section) is included in Port C (i.e. above 100 mb) of either FM 32.C or FM 33.C code forms, a solidus (/) is re­

ported for fa' 

Wind speed at standard pressure levels in units of 5 knots (Code 1263) 
(FM 38.S) 

(1) When the wind speed exceeds 47 knots but is less thon 98 knots, 50 is added to ,hd2, el3d3, -_ .. __ dnd" and f2. f3, ---.-- fn 

is coded as shown in Code 1263. 

(2) When the wind speed exceess 97 knots d2d2, d3d3, --.-•• dnd", and fl, f3, --···-fn ore coded by 99 anc 9 anG (I surplementory 

group d2d2, d3d3, ----•• dndn , fff is odded in which fff is the wind speed in knots. 

Wind speed in knots. 

(FM lloC, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 2loC, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B, FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 35.C, Ft..', 36.C, FM 38.0, 

FM 45.C, FM 5loC, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

(1) Surface wind dire<:tion and speed must be observed and reported in such 0 mCJ1ner as to Jive a fairly true representation of 

the general air current above the surface of Ihe earth at the station locality. 

(2) The mean speed of the wind during about ten minutes is to IJE'reported. 

(3) In the absence of wind instruments the wind speed is to be estimated on the basis of the specifications of the 8eoufort 

scale of the wind (Code 1100). The Beaufort number obtoined by estimation is converted into knots by the use of the wind 

speed equivalent column of the Beaufort scale and this speed in knots is reported for ff. 

(4) Wind speed at sea is estimated and coded in accordance with the Note (3) above, but the speed of the oro'Jr"l1t w,nc< ~ to 

be corre<:ted for the course and the speed of the ship. In order to obtain the speed of the true Wind, .... ,:i(ll 

ported. The correction can be n,ade on the bosis of the parallelogram of velocities or by means of spe<:I'l1 t(";!,j,·, 

(5) By ff the wind speed in knots is reported, up to 99 knots. Greater wind speeds are reported as follows: 

(a) For wind speeds of 100-199 knots inclusive, 50 is added to dd (or dodo. Cl db --•••• endn), TLis ,ne'- '1' " 'I wh,>n ,Je-

codin'J, 100 knots are to be added to the number of knots shown by H. 
(b) For wind speeds of 200-299 knots inclusive, the code 3rouP 00200 is areled after ti,e group to which It rprer., ('Jeldff, 

Iddff, I-!ddff, l"Icldff, Jdo do fo fo, Odl dl f] fl, Gel2C:2 12 12, 0 ____ • adn dn fn fn), Thi 5 group 00200 mean s that 200 knots are to 

be added to the nUIT,ber of knots shown by ff in the preceding group. 

(c) For wind speed of 300-399 knots inclusive, -the code :-,"oup 00300 is added after the group to which it refers, as cLove. 

This group 00300 means that 300 knots ore to be added to the number of knots shown by ff in the precedin" Jrou~ 

(d) In the above cases (b) and (c), 50 is not added to dd. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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H. O. PUB. NO. !l8A& !l8B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

(6) In upper wind reports (FM 32.C, FM 33.C) the wind speed given by ff is the wind speed ot the height given by H. 

(7) In pressure, temperature, humidify (wind) reports (FM 35.C, FM 36.C) the wind speed given by ff is the wind speed at the 

~eight given by H,n,. 
Wind speed, in knots at the height indicated by hxh" (FM 51.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55. B) or at the pressure indicated by 

P"P,,- (FM 56.C, FM 57.e, FM 58.C). 

(1) For wind speeds of 100_199'knots inclusive, delete hundreds figure and odd 50 to dhdhi when ave\'" 199 knots, dhdh is in­

dicoted without adding 50, fh fh is coded as / / and plain language is used after the 3'group, e.g. "WIND 240". 

Speed, in knots, of system, front or area. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
(1) fsfs denotes the lPeed of the system at the time of the onolysis or prognosis when used in the basic code form and the 

mean speed over the periods indicated by 9p9p when used in the alternative code forms of FM 4S.C. 

Speed of the wind vector difference in knots. 

(FM 32.(, FM 33.C) 
Speed, in knots of the monthly mean vector wind at the surface and at specified isobaric surfaces. 

(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

Wind speed, in knots, at surface. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) See Notes (I) to (5) under ff. 

Wind speed, in knots at levels specified by P]PJ, P2P2, --- PnPn , oral selected levels. 

(FM 35.C. FM. 36.C) 

(1) See Notes (5) and (6) under ff. 

Wind speed, in knots, at the levels given by hhh or HmHmHmHm (direct reading), 

(FM 32,(, FM 33.C, F"'~ 3S.r, FM 36.C, F;..': 38.B) 
Wind speed of jet streom in units indicated by ij. 

(FM 45.CI 

Wind speed, in knots, at the level given by h'jh'j (FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B) or ot the level given by PjP
j 

(FM 56.C, FM 
57.C, F,',',58.C) 

P~iod of time covered by foreca5t. (Code 1300) 

(Ff' 61.C) 

Period of time in whole hours. 

(FM 51.r., F/oJ 52.C, f/I,' 53.B, F~ 54.B, n~ 55.S, FM 56.C, n, 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Time of chart on which forecost is based. (Code 1364) 

(FM 51.C, F/v', 52.C, F/v', 53.S, ft.,l 54.S, F'" 55.B, FM 56.C, FI.1 57.C, F/o,', 58.C) 

",ctual time of observation to the nearest whole hour GMT. 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FtJ. 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C, fl.l38.B, FM 81.A, FM 82.A) 

Time to the nearest whole hour GMT. 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.S, FM 54.S, FM 55.S, FIvi 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

(1) In the case of surfoce observations, the octualtiJPe of observation is the time ot which the barometer is reod. 

(2) In the case of upper air observations, the octuol time of observation is the time at which the balloon or rocket is actual­

ly released, or the time at which the aircraft actually tokes off from the surface. 

Estimated tirre of arrivol in GNT. 

(FM 55.B. FM 5B.C) 

Synoptic hour, in G/I.'T, of observation of data from which chart is prepared. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

fstimated time of departure in GMT. 

(FN 55.B, FM 58.C) 

Time to the nearest hour GMT to which forecast temperature T F T F applies. 

(Ftv'. 51.[, FM 52.C) 

(Chg 1) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 1188 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Number of hours to be added to GcGc (chart time) to obtain time to whic::h the prognosis refers. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Time of commencement of period of forecost in whole hours GMT. 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.S, FM 54.S, FM 56.C, FM 57.C) 

Stort of recording to the nearest whole hour GMT. 

(FM B3.A) 

Time of ending of period of forecast in whole hours GMT. 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.~, FM 54.S, FM 56.C, FM 57.C) 

{n Add 50 when period is between 25 and 48 hours ofter GIG1_ 

End of recording to the nearest whole hour GMT. 

(FM B3.A) 

Time of observation in hours and minutes GMT. 

(FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 26.S) 

CODES 

(1) There ore three basic types of surface observations for aeronautical purposes: routine, MMMMM/BBBBB and "others.", 

The times to be reported for each of these are: 
routine _ officiol time of observation; 

MMMMM/BBBBB - actual time of observation of the element w2i 

in all "others" _ octuol time of observation. 

(2) In the case of AERO observations, the actuol time of observation is the time when the observing of all elements required 

is completed. Meteorologicol Services may decide the sequence of observing the elements appropriate to particular situ~ 

tions. 

(3) In the case of SPESH observations the time to be reported is the actual time of observations of the element W2. 

(4) The official time of observation is laid down by the Meteorological Service concerned. 

Number of hours to be added to or subtracted from GcGc (chart time) or GcGc + GpGp to give supplementary information in 

sedlons 99900 and 99911, or number of hours to be added to GcGc for indicating the time to which the forecast winds in sec­

tion 99977 r-efer. (FM 45.C) 

Time of appearance of center to the nearest whole hour GMT. 

(FM d3.A) 
Time of di soppeorance of center to the nearest whole hour GMT. 

(FM B3.A) 
Height in units of 300, 500 or 1.000 meters above mean sea level, or in units of 100 meters above ground level. 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.0 
(1) In the cas~ of 300 meters unit, code figures 0_9 give heights above mean sea level up to 2,700 meters. For higher levels, 

the control group 9999n is included in the report meaning that the H values of the following groups represent heights 

above the level given by n (N: I ~ 3,000 "-1, 2. 6,000 M, 3:: 9,000 m, etc.) •. 

Pressure of the higher level for which infonnation is given. (Code 1549) 

(FM 3B.3) 
Height of the waves. (Code 1555) 

(FM 1l.C, FM 16.C, FM 21.C, FM 51.C, FM 61.C) 
(1) For heights' of waves over 414 m (15 ft.), 50 is added to dwdw. 

(2) For heights over 9;'4 m (31 ft.), the height should be given by reporting the greatest height which con be reported by the 

code (9+4 m or 31 ft.) followed by the word WAVES and the actuol heigllt of the waves in meters or in feet. 

(3) In aeronoutical forecost codes only the left-hand toble isusedond code figure 9 hClsthe meaning 4Y! m. (14 ft.) or more. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A & 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Altitude of the upper limits of the phenomena (i,e" cloud, precipitation, turbulence, icing or hoze, reported in the group in 
hectometers. 
(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Geopotentiol of tropopause in geopotentiol hectometers. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

Altitude of the upper surface of douds reported by C' in hectometers. 

(FM 17) 

(1) H'I-1'c: 98-the upper surface of clouds is at oltitude 9,800 m. or higher. 

(2) H'H' - 99_5totion in cloud. 

(3) The MONT code form must not be used for clouds of which the bases are above the land statio". 

Altitude of cloud base in hundreds of meters. 

(FM 45.C) 

Geopotentiol of jet stream core in units indicated by ~. 

(FM 45.C) 

Altitude of tops of clouds in hundreds of meters. 

(FM 45.C) 

Geopotential of levels of 1,000, 850, 700, 500, 300, 200 and 100 mb in geopotentiaJ decameters. 

(FM 38.B) 

ftltitude of the maximu!'", wind. 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.81 

Altitude of sign ificant point in decameters. 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C) 

Mean geopotential of the pressure surface in geoporentiol meters. 

(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

(1) This value in geopotential meters is, for practical purposes, numerically equal to the height expressed in meters. 

(2) In the case of geopotentials above 9,999 geopotential meters the figures indicating the number of tens of thousands are 

omitted. 

Height, above ground, of the bose of the cloud. (Code 1600) 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.(, FM 22.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) When the station is in fog,a sandstorm or duststorm, or in blowing snow, but the sky is discernible through it, h shall reo 

fer to the base of the lowest cloud, if any, observed. When under the above cond'ltions, the sky ·r ... not discernible, h sholl 

be reported as / (also t-;h = 9, CL = /, CM - I, en = /). 

Note: At the land stations, regulations for reporting clouds with bases below station level are given under FM 17 (MONT). 

Character of topography system. (Code 3133) 

IF",45.C) 

Pressure of lower level for which Information is given. (Code 1549) 

(FIJI 38.S) 

Type of topography system. (Code 3152) 

(FM 45.C) 

Altitude of the lower limits of the phenomena (l.e., cloud, precipitation, turbulence, icing or haze) reported in the group in 

hectometerS. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.CI 

Height'" of lowest level of nHbulence. (Code 1577) 

(FM 51.[, FM 53.S, FM 54.8, FM 55.B) 

This note refers to hElhB h;hi hshs only. 

'" Heights are above ground level in FM 11.e, FM 15.e, FM 16.A, FM 51.e, and FM 52.C and the above mean sea levels in FM 21.C, FM 26.B, 

FM 53.B, FM 54.8, and FM 55.B. 
In the case of reports orfarecasts from airports in FM 15.C and FM 16.ft or FM 51.Cand FM 52.e,ground level is considered as being the official 

airport elevation. 
In the other cases, ground level is the station level. 

542 (Chg 1) 
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:1. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Geopotentio! of constant pressure surface in geopotentiol decameters. 

(FM 45.C) 

CODES 

(1) For (] HIGH or (] LOW, huh" is the goopotentiol at the center. Along (I ridge line, h"h" is the greatest geopotential, and 0-

long (] trough line, it is the lowest geopotentioJ. 

Height* of the 0" C isotherm level. (Code lSn) 

(FM 51.C, FM 530B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B) 

Height* of lowest level of icing. (Code 1577) 

(F~J. 51.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.3, FM 55. B) 

Height* of base of cloud layer or mass whose genus is indicated by C. (Code 1577) 

(FM 1I.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 26.B, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.6, FM 55.B) 

(1) For cloud layers see Note (1) under C. 

(2) If the height of the layer falls between two of the heights given in Code 1577, the lower code figure is to be reported 

(e.g., jf hshs = 740 m. (2,460 ft.), it is reported as 24, except for the decode 90-99; in this case a height exactly equal 

to one of the heights at the ends of the ranges is coded in the higher range (e.g., a height of 600 m. is reported by code 

figure 95). 

(3) If, notwithstanding the existence of fog, sandstorm, duststorm, blowing snow or other obsClJring phenomena, the sky is 

discernible, the partially obscuring phenomena are disregarded. 

If, under the above conditions, tile sky is not discernible, the B_group is to be coded 89/h,; hs with the appropriate verti­

cal visibility value beinq coded for hsh s . The vertical visibility is defined as fhe vertical visual range into an obscuring 

medium. When stars or blue sky are visible through the obscuring medium, the vertical visibility is considered to be un­

limited. Vertical visibility 'IS recorded to the same limits of accuracy as specified for cloud heights. (Code 1577) 

(4) The 90-99 decode in the code table for hshs should neither be used for aeronautical purposes nor in a special weother 

report from ships. 

Height* of top of cloud layer or mass whose genus is indicated by C and bose by hsh s . (Code 15n) 
(FM 51.C, Fll53.B, FIJ, 54.S, FM 55.8) 

Height* to '>I-hich temperature and wind refer. (Code 15n) 
(FM 51-C, FM 53.8, FM 54.B, F),,~ 55.3) 

Geopotential of the I evel in geopotential decameters. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
(I) The use of h]h], . _ . h"h" instead of nln], . 0 • nnn", or vice-verso, is optional in occordance with notional or regional 

requirements. 

Height** of the tropopause level. 

(FM 53. B, FM 54. B, FM 55. B) 

f-:eight** of the level of the jet stream core. 

(FM 53. B, FM 54. B, FM 55. B) 

* Heights are above official airport elevation in FM 51.C, and above mean sea level in FM 53.B, FM 54.S, FM 55.9. 

** These heights are indicated in ICAO fli~t level numbers with lost figure omitted. The ICAD flight levels are related to a pressure datum of 

1,013.2 mb and are separated by a nominal di stance of 500 ft. Schema of coding; 

Code figure 

20 

20 

21 

21 

etc. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
Jan. 18, 1964 

ICAD flight 

level number 

200 

205 

210 

215 

etc. 

(Chg 1) 

Meters 

(approx.) F~t 

6,000 20,000 

6,150 20,500 

6,300 21,000 

6,450 21,500 

etc. etc. 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A & 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Geopotentio\ of the standard "constont pressure level" given by 03 in geopotential meters. 

(FM 11.C) 

Geopotential of the standard isobaric surfaces PIP j , P2 P 2 .. PnPn in geopotential meters and geopotential decameters. 

(FM 35.C. FM 36.C) 

(l) Geopotentials of surfaces below seo level ore reported by adding 500 to the absolute value of the geopotential. 

(2) The geopotential is reported in whole geopotentiol meters for levels up to but not including 500 mb and in geopotentiol 

decameters at 500 mb and higher. 

Density of points. (Code 1700) 

(FM 83.A) 

Type of ice accretion. (Code 1733) 

(FM 51.e, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

(1) This symbol refers to icing deposited on the external parts of the ain;roft. 

Intensity of the icing_ (Code 1739) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Density of points. (Code 1741) 

(FM 81.A) 

Ice accretion on ships. (Code 1751) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

Block number. 

(FM f1.C, FM 15.C, FM 16 . .A, FM 31, FM 32.C, FM 35.C, FM 38.8, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 71, FM 75.C, FM 8l.A, FM 83.<\) 

(1) The block numbers define the area in which the reporting station is situated. They are allocated 10 one country or more in 

the some Region. The list of block numbers for 011 countries is given in H.O. Pub. 119. 

Intensity or character of the weother element Vie (type of weather). (Code 1800) 

(FM 45.C) 
Interval indicator. (Code 1838) 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C) 

Units indicator for jet streom (Code 1841) 

(FM 45.C) 

Indicator for relationship of runway visual range to capability of observational system. (Code 1821) 

(FM 15.C) 

Zone type indicator. (Code 1863) 

(FM 54.B. FM 55.B, FM 57.C, FM 58. C) 

(1) This symbol indicates the way in which the route is divided into sections. 

Supplementary phenomena indicator. (Code 1864) 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

International station number. 

(FM I1.C, FM 15.(, FM 16.C, FM 31, FM 32.C, FM 35.C, FM 38.B, FM 45.C, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 54.B, FM 57.C, 

FM 71, FM 75.C, FM Bl.A, FM B3.A) 

(1) Three.figure number allocated by the Meteorological Services to each of their reporting stations, within the block number 

and the 3.figure numbers assigned to them. 

The combination of the block number and the station number constitutes the international index number of the stotion 

(l1iH). 

(2) The list of the station index numbers for 011 countries is given in H.O. 119. 

International station number of station from which direction ond distance of point position are given. 

(FM 45.C) 

International station number of airport of arrival. 

(FM 55.B, FM 58.C) 

International station number of airport departure. 

(FM 55.B, FM 58. C) 

Aircraft icing and turbulence. (Code 1900) 

(FM 45.C) 

Indicator of the characteristic of pressure tendency or of other elements. 

(FM 11.C) 

(Chg 1) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

(1) ia ::: 0-8 designates a-the characteristic of pressure tendency during the three hours preceding the time of observation; 

in this case the two following figuresjpoip give pp-value of the pressure I;hange during the preceding three hours ex­

pressed in tenths of millibars. 

ia ::: 9 indicates that the information given under jpjp refers to elements included by regional agreement; information con­

cerning those regional agreements is given in Section II. 

Elements to be included by regional agreement (see Section II). 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

Element(s) to be included by regional agreement (see Section II). 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.C) 

Indicator of pp, pressure tendency, or ather elements. 

(FM l1.C) 

(1) See Note (l) under ia. 

Effect of the ice on navigation. (Code 2100) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

Indicator used to specify the half degrees, if any, to be added to La La and LaLa as given in the group LaLQLoLok. (Code 2200) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C, FM B2.A) 

(1) When k ::: 4 or 9, the values of LaLa and LoLo are accurate to the nearest whole degree only; for all other values of k, 

the accuracy is to the nearest Y, degree. 

Tenths of degree of latitude. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

(1) See Note (6) under FM 45.C, Note (9) under FM 46.C and Note (3) under x,x,. 

Tenths of degree of longitude. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

(1) See Note (6) under FM 45.C, Note (9) under FM 46.C and Note (3) under xlxl· 

Latitude in whole degrees. 

(~6c,~ac,~ll~~~~~n~~~c,FM~C,FM.C,~RN 

Longitude in whole degrees. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C, FM 53.8, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C, FM 82.A) 

(1) The hundreds digit is omitted for longitudes 100° to 180°. 

Latitude parallel, in whole degrees, along which pressure values are given. 

(FM 73) 

Meridian, in whole degrees, to which the first given pressure PIP I, P'IP'I' P",P"I'···) refer. 

(FM 73) 

(1) See Notes under PIP" P2 P2,···, P'IP'I, P'2 P'2'· 

Latitude in tenths of degrees. 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B, FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B, FM 72.B, FM 76.C) 

(1) Tenths are obtained by dividing the number of minutes by 6, di5regarding the remainder. 

Longitude in tenths of degrees. 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B, FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B, FM 72.B, FM 76.C) 

(1) The hundreds digit is omitted for longitudes 100
0 

to 180
0

• 

(2) See Note (l) under L"L"La · 

Continental or maritime character of air moss. (Code 2538) 

(FM 45.C) 

Source region of air moss. (Code 2551) 

(FM 45.C1 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Thermodynamic character of oir mass. (Code 2552) 

(FM 45.C) 

Message identifier letters. (Code 2582) 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C, FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Number of Marsden square for the ship's position at the time of observation. (Code 2590) 

(FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 38. B) 

Movement indicator figure. (Code 1600) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

The fraction of the celestial dome covered by cloud. (Code 2700) 

(FM 11.(, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 2l.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.8, 

FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

(1) This symbolic letter sholl embrace the total fraction of the celestial dome covered by clouds irrespective of their genus. 

(2) In all codes reporting meteorological observations N is to be reported as actually seen by the observer during the obser­

vation. 

(3) A mackerel sky (Altocumulus or Stratocumulus translucidus) sholl be reported using code figures 7 or less since breaks 

are always present in this cloud form even if it extends over the whole celestial dome. 

(4) N shall be reported as 0 when blue sky or stars are seen through existing fog or other analogous phenomena without any 

trace of cloud being seen. 

(5) When clouds are observed through fog or analogous phenomena their amount shall be evaluated ond reported as if these 

phenomena were nonexistent. 

(6) Rapidly dissipating condensation trails shall not be reported. 

(7) Persistent condensation trails, and cloud masses which have obviously developed from condensation trails, shall be re­

ported as cloud using the appropriate CH or CM code figure. Their existence is indicated by USe of the word COTRA at 

the end of the report. 

The fraction of the celestial dome covered byall the CL -cloud(s) present and if no CL cloud is present, that fraction covered 

by all the CM-cloud(s) present. (Code 2700) 

(FM II.C. FM 2I.C, FM 22.C, FM 3S.C. FM 36.Cl 

(1) See Notes (2) to (7) under N. 

(2) See Note (1) under h. 

Amount of individual cloud layer or mass, of genus C. (Code 2700) 

(FM 11.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 26.6, FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.6, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, 

Fl., 58. C) 

(1) See Note (1) under C. 

(2) For observing purposes, see Note (3) under AERO FM 15.C. 

(3) For forecasting purposes, see Note (6) under TAFOR FM 51.C. 

(4) See Notes (4) and (5) under N. 

(5) Rapidly dissipoting condensotion trails shall not be reported. 

(6) Persistent condensation trails and cloud masses which hove obviously developed from condensation trails sholl be re­

ported as C clouds, using the appropriate code figure, when they resemble such clouds. Their existence is indicated by 

the use of the word COTRA at the end of the report. 

Amount of cloud whose base is below the level of the land station. (Code 2700) 

(FM 17) 

(l) See Notes under Ctl Notes (2) to (5) under N and Notes (3) to (5) under FM 17 MONT. 

(2) Spaces occupied by mountains emerging from the cloud layers are counted as occupied by cloud. 

(3) Rapidly dissipating condensation trails sholl not be reported. 

(4) Persistent condensation trails and cloud mosses which have obviously developed from condensation trails shall be re­

ported as C' clouds, using the appropriate code figure, when they resemble such clouds. 

Identity number of a front or system. 

(FM 45.C) 

(1) This number is assigned to the front or system by an analysis center and is used for the same front or system throughout 

its life even though the type of front changes; e.g., cold to quasi-stationary, etc. 

The number of tens to be added to H in the group{s) which follow. 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.Cl 

(1) The number given for n is to be multiplied by 3,000 and the result gives a datum plane, above mean sea level. 

Values of H in the group or groups following are heights in units of 300 meters above this datum plane. 

(2) See Note under H. 

(Chg 1) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS· 

Number of the points on latitude parallels L"L"J L'"L'", L""L"ol ... etc., for which pressure is given. 

(FM 73) 

Number of the level. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Specifications related to supplementary phenomena. (Code 1864) 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Tendency of height of the waves since the lost observation. (Code 2955) 

(FM 11.C, FM 16.A) 

(1) See Note (2) under Pw ' 

Thickness of loyer. (Code 3122) 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Character of pressure system. (Code 3133) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Type of pressure system. (Code 3152) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Period of the waves. (Code 3155) 

(FM 11.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 51.C, FM 61.C) 

CODES 

(1) Coastal stations equipped with instruments for measuring accurately the period and height of waves, i.e., instruments for 

recording waves and for harmonic analysis of the records, should send one or more groups of the form ldwdwPwHw' each 

group denoting a separote system of woves, distinguished by a significant difference af period. 

(2) Coastal stations not equipped with suitable instruments for recording the characteristics of waves, but desiring to report 

"tendency" in addition, instead of the group ldwdwPwHw, send the group OwdwdwPwHw' preceded by the word WATEN. 

Pressure on a constant level surface in whole millibars. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

(1) For 0 HIGH or a LOW, PP is the pressure at the center. Along a ridge line, PP is the highest pressure and along a trough 

line it is the lowest pressure. 

Pressure in whole millibars. 

(FM 23.C) 

(1) Thousands and hundreds of millibars of the pressure value are omitted. 

Pressure, in tens of millibars, of lowest level of turbulence. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Pressure, in tens of millibars, of base of cloud layer or moss whose genus is indicated by C. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Pressure, in tens of millibars, of top of cloud layer or moss whose genus is indicated by C. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM S8.C) 

Pressure, in tens of millibors, of the 0° C isotherm level. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Pressure, in tens of millibars, of the lowest level of icing. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58. C) 

Pressure, in tens of millibars, of the level of the jet stream core. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 
Pressure, in tens of millibars, at the tropopause. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.8, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Period of waves in seconds. 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Pressure, in tens of millibars, to which temperature and wind refer. 

(FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Pressure, in tens af millibars, at the standard isobaric surfaces (1000 mb = 00). 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 
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Monthly mean pressure or monthly mean geopotentiol for surface stations. 

(FM 71, FM 72.B) 
(1) pp indicates the pressure reduced b an agreed datum level specified for PPP, or the geopotentiol of on agreed standard 

constant pressure level specified for PPP. 

(2) For the zone between latitudes 200 N and 20°5 P-P reports the pressure in tenths of mi lIibors or the geopotentiol in geopo­

tentiat meters; for other zones PP reports pressure in whole millibars or geopotentiol in geopotentiol decameters of hun­

dreds of geopotentiol feet. 

(3) In preparing monthly mean values of meteorological elements for broadcasting in CLIMAT reports, the following should be 

observed when all doily values ore not available: 

(0) Where possible, missing daily values are interpolated from the synoptic and aerological chorts. 

(b) Where all daily values are not available and cannot be deduced., the mean of available values is given os the monthly 

mean volue, provided filat not less thon 1en individuol volues ore ovailable ond provided filat there is no continuous 

period of five days without an assigned value. 

(4) When PP is given in the occosional broadcasts of normal data, following the code word NORMAL, it represents the normal 

value of the pressure or geopotential for the month. deduced from observation over a 3D_year normal period. 

Monthly mean pressures In oceallc areas. 

(FM 73) 

(1) For the zone between latitudes 200 N and 200 S, the pressure is given in tenths of millibars; for other zones it is given in 

whole millibars. 

(2) Every position group l" L" LoLon, l 'oL' ol' oL' on', etc., is followed by groups of the form PI PI P2P2P3, P3P4P 4PSPS, ... , 

P'l Pi" P'2 P'2 P'3, P'3 P 4 P', P's P'S, ... etc. 

The first pressure PlP, is the mean monthly pressure at mean sea level for the point of intersection of the parallel and 

the meridian specified by Lola and Lolo in the preceding position group. 

The pressures following, i.e., P2P2, P3P3,'" etc. are the values of the mean monthly pressure on the some parallel LoLa, 

but at points lolo""t5°, L o Lo"±lO°, ... etc. The number given for n specifies me number of the points on the parallel, for 

v.nich pressure is given. 

The succession of points, for which pressures are given, is in the sense East·West or West-East, the convenient direction 

for the ocean concerned being chosen. 

(3) See Note (3) under PP. 
Pressure in tenths of millibars or geopotential in geopotential meters. 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.C, FV 22.C) 
(1) Thousands and hundreds of mi Ilibars of the pressure value are omitted. 

(2) (0) All stations for which pressure at meal sea level can be computed with reasonable accuracy report this pressure in the 

PPPTT group. 

(b) A station which cannot report mean sea level pressure with reasonable accuracy reports, by regional ogrrement, either 

the geopotential of on agreed standard "constant pressure level" or the pressure reduced to on agreed dotum level for 

that station. 

(c) High level stations which can do both, report pressure reduced to mean sea level in the group PPPTT and may use the 

group 6a3hhh, where hhh indicates the geopotential in geopotentiol meters of the standard "constant pressure level" 

specified by 03' 

(d) When this group is used in the SYNOP code form, it appears as the lost group in the report. 

(3) In reports of ships at sea, the pressure reduced to mean sea level is given. 

Pressure, in whole millibars, of on isobar, the delineation of which is given by positions of successive points. 

(FM.46.C) 

Pressure in millibars of standard constant pressure surface in which the line of maximum wind speed is given. 

(FM 45.C) 

Pressure at the tropopause in whole millibars. 
(FM 35,C, FM 36.C, FM 3B.B) 

Pressure ot surface in whole millibars, 

(FM 35.(, FM 36.C) 
(1) Surfoce pressure is read from a mercury barometer, corrected for instrumental error and reduced to the standard gravity and 

to the temperature O°C of the mercury. 

(2) The term "surface" refers to a horizontal plane whose elevation above MSL is the same as that of the floor of the instru­

ment shelter. Pressure reported for PoPoPo is observed with reference to this plane. 

(3) See Notes under PPP. 

(Chg 1) 
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PresSUre at selected levels in whole millibars. 
(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

CODES 

Pressure reduted to mean sea level in whole millibars (FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.e, FM 58.C) or QNH al­
timeter setting in whole millibars (FM Sl.e, FM 52.C), 

QNH value in whole millibars. 

(FM 15.C) 

Mean monthly surface pressure, in whole millibars, at the time of release of the radiosonde. 
(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

{1} See Note (3) under W. 
Amount of pressure tendency at the station level dur'lng the three hours preceding the time of observation, expressed in tenths of millibars. 

(FM 11,C, FM 21.C) 
(1) When the tendency is equal to or greater than 9.9 mb, pp is reported as 99. The actual value of the tendel'1cy is then given by ppp in the additional group 99ppp, which is inserted in that case in the report, immediately following the group 

T dT dapP (form with pressure rendency of the group T dT djajPjP) or the group Dsvsapp. 
Totol pressure tendency, in tenths of millibars, when pp~ 9.9 mb. 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.C) 
(1) See Note under pp. 

Octont of the globe. (Code 3300) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.C, FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 45.C, FM 46.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C, FM 72.B, FM 76.C) 
Indication o~ the frequency group within which Rl Rl falis. (Code 3534) 

(FM 71, FM 72. B) 
(1) If for a porticular month the 'total amount of the precipitotion is zero, RlR1 should be given as OOond Rd is given by the 

highest number of quintile which hos 0.0 os lower limit (e.g., in months with no railfoll in the 30-yeor period by 5). 
Rote of ice occretion on ships. (Code 3551l 

(FM 21.C, FM 21.c, FM 23.C) 
Amount of precipitation. (Code 3577) 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.C) 
(l) The period for which the omount of precipitation is reported is specified regionolly or nationolly (see Section II). 
(2) (0) In the case of mobile ship stations, the period for which the amount of prec'lpitation is reported shall be approximately 

six hours preceding the main standard time of observation unless otherwise specified by the code figures. 
(b) If the circumstances of wind and/or weather prevent the reading of roin.gauges with sufficient accuracy/and the amount 

of precipitation is reported for periods different from six hours, this sholl be specified by using the oppropriate code 
figures of tRtR. (Code 4080) 

(3) Precipitation amounts from 0.1 mm to 0.6 mm are given by the code figure 91 to 96 respectively. 
Precipitation omounts from 0.7 mm to 55.4 mm ore rounded to the nearest millimeter and the figure obtained is to be re­
ported as code figure for RR. 
Precipitation amounts from 55.5 mm to 400 mm are rounded to the nearest centimeter. If 50 is added to this figure, the code figure to be reported for RR is obtained. For example: 
RR ~ 72 mm2'7 cm. Code figure 7+50= 57 
RR.' 208 mm ,·21 cm. Code figure 21+50 '" 71. 

(4) RR ~ 00 corresponds to the exact amount of 0.0 mm. 
Total precipitation forthe month. (Code 3587) 

(FM 71, FM 72.B) 
(I) Precipitation amounts from J mm to 6.4 mm are rounded to the nearest millimeter. If 90 is added to this figure, the code 

figure to be reported for RlRlis obtained. 
Precipitation amounts from 6.5 n,m to 554 mm are rounded to the nearest centimeter and the figure obtained is to be re­
ported as code figure for Rl Rl. 
Precipitation amounts from 555 mm to 4,000 mm are rounded to the nearest decimeter. If 50 is added to this fi,)ure,thecode 
figure to be reported for Rl RJ is obtained. For example: 
Rl Rl '- 723 mm ~7 dm. Code figure 7 .. 50 57. 
Rl Rl 2,084 mm "" 21 dm. Code figure 21-1 50·- 71. 
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(2) R,R F 00 corresponds to the exact omount of 0.0 mm. 

(3) When Rl Rl is given in the occasional broadcasts of normal data, following the code word NORMAL, it represents the meon 

total amount of the precipitaticn for the month, deduced from observations over a 3O-yeor normal peI'"iod. 

Distance to ice edge from reporting ship. (Code 3600) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

(1) When the distance is given by two figures of the code, the lower code figure is to be reported; e.g., the di stance of 6 miles 

should be reported as r;:: 3. 

Steadiness of wind at the surface or at specified isobaric surface. (Code 3636) 

(FM 7S.C, FM 76.C) 

(1) The steadiness factor is defined as the ratio of the speed of the monthly meon vector wind to the speed of the monthly 

meon scolar wind; it shall be expressed os 0 percentage. 

State of seo. (Code 3700) 

(FM 61.C) 

Character of tropopause. (Code 3752) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

Nature of the zone separated -by the line formed by the points following the 2CsS,S2Z, group (port to the right of the line). 

(Code 3762) 

(FM 4S.C) 

Noture of the zone seporoted by the line formed by the points following the 2CsS,S2Z, group (zone inside the line). Code 3762) 

(FM 45.C) 

Section of front or of pressure system to which NN refers. (Code 3777) 

(FM 45.C) 

Special phenomeno. 

(FM 11.C, FM 21.C) 

OJ Special phenomena are specified regionally (see Section II). 

Depth of snow. (Code 3800) 

(1) When this symbol is introduced for regionol or notionol use, it is recommended to use Tor Its specificotion the Code 3800. 

Distonce, in tens of statute miles, of the point position from the stotion. 

(FM 4S.C) 

(1) When the distance to be indicated by SI is 110 miles or more, the group 00S200 moy precede the iiiDl s 1 group, which it 

modifies, with 52 indicating the hundreds of miles to be odded 10 the volue of SI. 

(2) When the distonce is 100 miles, the direction is coded for symbol D 1 and zero is reported for symbol SI. 

Hundreds of statute miles to be added to SI. 

(FM 4S.C) 

(I) See Note (I) under SI_ 

Tropical system characteristics. (Code 3933) 

(FM 4S.C, FM 46.C) 

Tropical system intensity. (Codes 3939, 3940) 

(FM 4S.C, FM 46,C) 

(I) Two seporote code tables are provided for the coses of T, '" 0-8 (Code 3939) ond 1t .. 9 (Code 3940). 

When Tt ~9, the code figure given for Ti indicates the force of the stronlJest wind, on the extended Geaufort scale of wind 

force, in the reported cyclonic circulation or, in the case of a prognosis, the strongest wind force expected at the time of 

the prognosi s. 

Minimum air temperature. (Code 3956) 

(FM 6LC) 
1 ropical circulation type. (Cade 3952) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
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Maximum air temperature. (Code 3956) 

(FM 6l.C) 

Approximate tenths value of oif temperature and dew point temperature at surface. (Code. 3957) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) See Note {2l under POPOPQ . 

Approximate tenths of value of air temperature and dew point temperature at levels specified by PIP], P2 P 2" 

selected levels. (Code 3957) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Air temperature in whole degrees Celsius. 

(FM !l.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B) 

(1) Tempetotures ore reod in tenths of degrees Celsius and rounded subsequently to the nearest whole degree. 

CODES 

(2) For negative temperatures, 50 is added to the absolute value of the temperature. Thus, a temperature of - TT"C isgiven by 

(50 + TTl, the hundreds figure, if any, being omitted. A temperature of _soGe is given as 00, the distinction between 

_50 c C and DoC being made from the generol weather situation and from comparison with the previous reports of the same 

station. 

Forecast temperature in whole degrees Celsius. 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C) 

Air temperature in whole degrees Celsius at the level given by h'ph'p' 

(FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B) 

Dew point temperature in whale degrees Celsius. 

(FM 11.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 26.B) 

(l) See Nate (2) under TT. 

(2) The use of dew point (not frost point) in synoptic surface reports is recommended in circumstances where the vapor pres­

sure is lower than the saturated water vapor pressure of DoC. 

Dew point temperature, in whale degrees Celsius, at the tropopause. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

Dew point temperature at surface in whole degrees Celsius in TEMP reports. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) This temperature, obtained in degrees and tenths, is not rounded to the nearest whole degree, but its whole degrees only 

are given by Tdo Tdo ' 

Tenths, of this temperature ore given in conjunction with tenths of the air temperature To To by T"o' 

(2) See Note (2) under TT, Note (2) under T d T d and Note {2l under P ° PoP 0' 

Dew point temperature in whole degrees Celsius at levels specified by p] PI' P 2P 2 ... p nP n' or at selected levels. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

(1) This temperature, obtained in degrees and tenths, is not rounded to the nearest whole degree, but its whole degrees only 

are given by Tdl Tdl , Td2 Td2 , ... Tdn Tdn . Tenths of this temperature are given in conjunction with tenths of the corres-

ponding air temperature T] T1, T2T2, .. Tn Tn by T,,], T,,2" . Txn respectively. 

(2) See Note (2) under TT and Note (2) under T d T d' 

Air temperature in whole degrees Celsius at the height indicated by h'xh'" (FM 51.C, FM 53.8, FM 54.B, FM 55.B) or at the 

pressure indicated by P"Px ' (FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Temperature 'In whole degrees Celsius, at the tropopause. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Difference between air temperature and sea temperature in half degrees Celsius. 

(FM 21.C) 

(1) If the air temperature is below the sea temperature, 50 is added to the numerical value of the difference for coding the re­

port; e.g., if the air temperature is 17.5°C below the seo temperature, Ts Ts is coded as 85. 

Air temperature at surface in whole degrees Celsius only in TEMP reports. 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

(1) This temperature, observed in degrees and tenths, is not rounded to the nearest whole degree, but its whole degrees only 

are given by To To' Tenths of this temperature are given in conjunction with tenths of the dew point temperature Tdo Tdo 

by T"o' 
(2) See Note (2) under TT and Note (2) under PoP oP 0' 
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Air temperature in whole degrees Celsius at levels specified by PIP], P2 P2, 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

PnPn, or at selected levels. 

(1) This temperature, measured in degrees and tenths, is not rounded to the neorest whole degree, but its whole degrees only 

are given by TIT l' T 2 T 2, TnT n. Tenths of this temperature are given in conjunction with tenths of the corresponding 

dew point temperature Td 1 T d l' T d2 T d 2' T dn Tdn by T xl' T x2' T xn respectively. 

(2) See Note (2) under TT. 

Mean air temperature for the month in tenths of degrees. 

(FM 71, FM 72.B, FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

(1) In case of negative temperatures, 500 is added to the absolute value of the mean temperature. 

(2) See Note (3) under PP. 

(3) ¥'hen fTT is given in the occasional broadcasts of normal data, following the code ward t~ORMAL, it represents the no(­

mal value of the temperature for the month, deduced from observations aver a 3D-year normal period. 

Mean dew point temperature for the month in tenths of degrees Celsius. 

(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

(1) See Nate (l) under TTT and Note (3) under PP. 

Mean monthly dew-point surface temperature in tenths of degrees Celsius at the time of release of the radiosonde. 

(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

(l) See also note under Td Td Td . 

Mean sea surface temperature for the month in tenths of degrees. 

(FM 72. B) 

(1) See Notes (1), (2), and (3) under TTT. 

Mean monthly surface temperature, in tenths of degrees Celsius, at the time of release of the radiosonde. 

(FM 75.C, FM 76.C) 

(1) See also notes under TTT. 

Thickness of layer. (Code 4013) 

(FM 51.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B) 

Duration of precipitation. (Code 4080) 

(FM 21.C) 
(1) When the period for which the amount of precipitation reported (RR) is approximately six hours, then: 

(a) When the duration of precipitotion is known, an appropriate figure for tRtR shall be chosen between 00 and 84. 

(b) When the duration of precipitation is unknown, tRtR shall be coded 89. 

(2) In the case of mobile ship stations, when the period for which the amount of precipitation reported (RR) IS approximately 

12, 18 or 24 hours, tRtR shall be coded as 90, 91 or 92 respectively. 

Note: In these casestheduration of precipitation is n01 specified in the report. 

Units figure in the reported latitude. 

(FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.8) 

Uilits figure in the reported longitude. 

(FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B) 

Mean relative humidity for the month. 

(FM 71, FM 72.B) 

(1) This value is calculated for the purpose of CLiMAT reports, from the mean temperature for the month and the mean va par 

pressure. 

(2) See Note (3) under PP. 

(3) When UU is given in the occasional broadcasts of normal dato, following the code word t~ORMpL, it represents the normal 

value of the relative humidity for the month, deduced from observations over a 3D-year normal period. 

Isopleth values_ (Code 1063) 

{FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Isopleth values. (Code 1062) 

(FM 45.C) 

Visibility at surface. (Cade 43:"'JI 

(FM 61.C) 
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Horizontal visibility at surface. (Code 4377) 

CODES 

(FM 11.(, FM 15.[, FM 16.C, FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.C, FM 51.[, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, 

FM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

(1) If the horizontal visibility is not the some in different directions, the shorter distance should be given for VV. 

(2) If the distance of visibility is between two of the distances given in the code table (Code 4377), the code figure for the 

smaller distonce is reported; e.g., if the distance is 350 m, code figure 03 is reported. 

(3) Only the figures 00-89 in the code table for VV sholl be used for aeronouticaJ purposes at land stations. 

(4) In reporting visibjlity at sea the decodes 90-99 sholl be used. 

Runway vi sua I ronge in decameters. 

(FM 15.C) 

Ship's average speed mode good during the three hours preceding the time of observation. (Code 4451) 

(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C) 

Relative speed of cloud, in radians per hour, determined by the nephoscope. 

(FM 31) 

Vertical wind shear in knots per 1,000 meters. 

(FM 45.C) 
Post weather. (Code 4500) 

(FM 11.C. FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B) 
(1) The period covered by W is: 

6 hours for observations at 0000, 0600, 1200 and 1800 GMT; 

3 hours for observations at 0300, 0900, 1500 and 2100 GMT; 

2 hours for intermediate observations if token every two hours. 

(2) The code figure for W is to be selected in such a woy that Wand ww together give as complete a description os possible 

of the weather in the time interval concerned. For example; if the type of weather undergoes a complete change during the 

time interval concerned, the code figure selected for W should describe the weather prevoil ing before the type of weother 

indicated by ww begCll. 

(3) When W is used in the AERO form, it covers a short period of time (usually one hour or less) and Note (2) above t1lplies. 

(4) If, using the principle of Note (2), more than one code figure may be given to W, with regard to 1he post weather, the high­

er code figure is to be reported. 

(5) One or more of the following words should be added at the end of the report, when during the period covered by W, the wea­

ther conditions specified for each of them justify their inclusion: 

PAST HAIL-When a shower or a thunderstorm, accompanied by hail, occurred in rile period covered by W. 

SNOW or SLEET -when a snow shower or 0 shower of rain and snow mixed, with a temperature move 0° C, has been ob­

served during the period covered by W. 

SANDSTORM-when 0 sandstorm, with 0 temperature below 0° C, hos occurred during the period covered by W. 

Forecast weather. (Code 4562) 

(FM 61.C) 

Type of weather. (Code 4635) 

(FM 45.C) 

Character of the fog or haze. (Code 4637) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Type of precipitation falling in the flight zone. (Code 4647) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C) 

Indication of the element forming the principal object of a report of deterioration or improvement of the weather or for the tak­

ing of a special weather report from ship. (Code 4663) 

(FM 16.A, FM 26.B) 

Present weather. Code 4677) 

(FM 11.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C FM 26.8, FM 45.C) 

(I) For a correct use of the code, it is necessary to study with core the "Definitions of meteors" given in the International 

Cloud Atlas. 

(2) The first figure of the srole ww indicates grosso modo a division of the scale into ten decades, numbered 0-9, which cor­

respond to ten principal categories of weather. Firstly, the decode the most suitable to the general state of weather is 

chosen; then, in the complete Ii st, the code figure is chosen, which best describes the weother at the time of observation 

or during the period of one hour immediately preceding it. In making the choice of the decode or 'In determining. the com­

plete code figure ww, one does not toke into account meteorological phenomena which have been experienced more than 

ane hour before the observation. 

(3) In general, the highest applicable figure is to be selected, but code figure 17 should have preference over figure 20-49. 
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(4) In coding 01, 02, and 03, there is no limitation on the magnitude of the change of the cloud amount. ww-;; 00, 01 and 02 can 

each be used when the sky is cleor at the time of observation. In this case the following interpretation of the specifica­

tions apply: 

00 is used when the preceding conditions are not known; 

01 is used when the douds have dissolved during the past hour; 

02 is used when the sky has been continuously clear during the post hour. 

(5) When the phenomenon is not predominantly water droplet, the appropriate code figure should be selected without regard to 

"VY". 
(6) The code figure 05 is used when the obstruction to vision consists predominantly of lithometeors. 

(7) There is no need for international visibility restrictions for the,specifications for ww .. 07 and 09. Notional instructions ore 

used to indicate how these specifications are to be reported. 

(8) The visibility restriction on ww; 10 is 1,000 m or more. The specification refers only to woter droplets and ice crystals. 

(9) In the case of ww -= 11 or 12, the apparent vi si bil ity is less than 1,000 m. 

(10) Figures 20-29 are never used when precipitation is observed at the time of observation. 

(11) In the case of ww"- 28, visibility should have been less than 1,000 m. The specification only refers to visibility restrictions 

which occurred os a result of water droplets or ice crystals. 

(12) For synoptic coding purposes a thunderstorm is regarded as being at the station from the time thunder is first heard, 

whether or not lightning is seen or precipitation is occurring at the station. A thundersotrm is reported in present weather if 

thunder is heard within the normal observational period preceding the time of the report. A thunderstorm is regarded as hav­

ing ceased at the time of the last audible thunder and the cessation is confirmed if thunder is not heard for 10-15 minutes 

after this time. 

(13) With regard to ww = 36, 37, 38 and 39, the necessary uniformity in reporting these figures which may be desirable within 

certain regions can be obtained by notional instructions, and it is not necessary to specify international visibility limits in 

these specifications. 

(14) A vi si bi I ity restriction "less than 1,000 m." is to be appl ied to ww.!. 41-49. In the case of ww ::40, the apporent vi si bi I ity 

in the fog or ice fog patch or bonk is less than 1,000 m. 40-47 are used when the obstruction to vi.sion consi sIs predomi­

nantly of water droplets or ice crystals, and 48,49 when the obstruction consists predominantly of water droplets. 

(15) With respect to precipitation, the phrase "at the station" in the ww table means "at the point where the observation is 

normally taken." 

(16) The precipitation is to be characterized as intermittent, if it has been discontinuous during the preceding hour, without pre­

senting the character of a shower. 

(17) For determining the intensity of the precipitation one should be guided by the intensity at the time of observation. 

(18) Code figures 80-90 are to be used only ....nen the precip!tation is of the shower type and tokes place at the time of observa­

tion. Clouds producing showers are isolated clouds and, in consequence, the showers are alwaysof short duration. 3etween 

the showers, openings are observed, except if stratiform clouds fill the intervals between clouds from which showers are 

falling, 

(19) In reporting code figure 98, the observer should be allowed considerable latitude in the presumption that precipitation is or 

is not occuring, if it is not actually visible. 

(20) The word HAIL should be added at the end of the message when a shower or a thunderstorm, accompanied by hail, occurs 

in the period covered by ww. 

Significant weather. (Code 4863) 

(FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 

Forecast weather at surface. (Code 4687) 

(FM 51.C, FM 52.C, FM 53.B, FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 56.C, FM 57.B, FM 58.B) 

Hemisphere indicator. (Code 4865) 

(FM 82.A) 

Form in which point position groups are given. (Code 4887) 

(FM 45.C) 
(1) When the method of indicating positions is chan'Jed part way through an analysis, the change is always indicated by the 

insertion of the appropriate indicator group 333x\Xl, except as stipulated in the following Note (2). 

(2) When the L"L"L"L"k fype of point position group is used, the key groups 33300 and 33311 ordinarily designate the q;l-

propriate hemisphere. When it is desired to use the group 33322 (equatorial) for tropical areas, southern latituces from DoS 

to 30 0 S are indicated by subtraction from 100 (13 ° S -:: 87, 29" S -~ 71, etc.). 

(3) Services using QLoL"LoLo to denote positions may wish to indicate certain points more precisely. This moy be done by 

adding the group OOOL"L" after the appropriate QL"L"LoLo group, with L" and L" giving tenths of degrees of latitude 

and longitude respectively. These "tenths" are added to the "units" value by given by LaLoand LoL" respectively in the 

preceding QL:, L"L"L" group. 

(4) When positions are given in the form iiiDI Sl and the distance to be indicated by s I is 110 miles at more, the group 00S200 

may precede the iiiD\ SI group which it modified, with s2 indicatinq the hundreds of miles to be added to the value of 5\. 

(Chg 1) 
Including N, M 364 

Jan. 18, 1964 



y 

yy 

yyyyy 

z 

zz 

II 

11/ 

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Indicator for specifying the type of analysis. (Code 4892) 

(FM 45.C) 

Value designator of a given chart or analysis. (Code 4892) 

(FM 45.C) 

Day of the week. (Code (4900) 
(FM 21.C, FM 22.C, FM 23.C, FM 26.B, FM 33.C, FM 36.C, FM 38.B, FM 83.A) 

CODES 

(1) The day is defined with reference to Greenwich mean time and not to local time; for exomple, Sunday means the period be­

tween 0000 and 2359 on Sunday at Greenwich. 

(2) The day indicated by Y is the doy of the report or the group involved; it is thel'"efore, the doy of the observation and not the 

doy of transmission. 

(3) When in a report in SFAZU FM 83.A code form information is given for a period which includes ports of two calendar doys, 

Y refers to the second calendar doy. 

Day of the month (GMT). 

(FM 38.B, FM 45.C, FM 46.C) 
(1) 01 means 1st doy of the month, 02 means 2nd doy of the month, etc. 

(2) The day of the observation of the doto, from which the chart is prepared, is reported for YY. 
(3) The day is defined with reference to Greenwich meon time ond not to local time. 

Position groups in the form rndicoted by the 333xlxl group. 

(FM 45.C) 

(l) See Notes under xlxl' 

Character of the change of the wind in the verticol at the significant point. (Code 5100) 

(FM 32.C, FM 33.C) 

Choracter of the change of the wind at the tropopause. (Code 5100) 

(FM 35.C, FM 36.C, FM 38. B) 

Nature of evaluation of zone $2' (Code 5162) 

(FM 45.C) 

Meteorological zone number by 5 degrees of longitude or latitude. (Code 5177) 

(FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 57.B, FM 58. C) 

Zone specification. (Code 1863) 

(FM 54.B, FM 55.B, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 

Mi ssing data. 

(1) For FM 23.C, see Note (4) under this code form. 

Missing data. 

Missing data. 

Including N.M. 49/65 
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RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

D SPKIFICATIONS OF CODE FIGURES 

CODE TABLES 

G. NUMBERING SYSTEM OF INTERNATIONAL METEOROLOGICAL CODE TABLES 

When coding 0 meteorological report, analysis or forecast, symbolic letters ore replaced by figures, which specify the value or the state of the 
corresponding element. In some cases, the specification of the symbolic letter (or group of letters) is sufficient to permit {] direct transcription into 
figures (e.g., GG or PPP), In other cases, these figures are obtained by means of {] special code toble (or code, in short) for each element. 

The codes elaborated to this end, as far as they ore in world-wide use, are coiled international meteorological code tables. These some codes 
ore used inversely for decoding incoming messages and thus making available the information contained therein. 

The internatianal code tables are numbered, each code table bearinga number consisting of four figures from 0100 up to 5299 and allotted in the 
alphabetical order of the symbols to which the code tables correspond. The attribution of the numbers is done in accordance with the following 
system: 

The first two figures represent the number of the main letter of the symbol in alphabetical order, capital letters are given an odd number, and 
small letters an even number: 01 for A, 02 for a, 03 for B, 04 for b .. .. 51 for Z and 52 for z. 

The two last figures are allocated in accordance with the following scheme: 

00 to 01 ore reserved for code tables corresponding to a symbol composed of one letter only (X or x for instance) 

02 to 30 are reserved for code tables corresponding to symbols of the forms XA to Xz , xA to Xz and derived symbols such as XAo or XAo 

31 to 60 are reserved for code tables corresponding to symbols of the forms Xo to Xz' Xo to X z and derived symbols such as Xoo or Xoo 

61 to 70 ore reserved for code tobles corresponding to symbols of the forms Xo to Xn , Or Xo to xn ' n being any number 

71 to 99 are reserved for code tables corresponding to symbols ~f the forms X', XX, XXX, x', xx, xxx or any similar forms such as XbXb, 
XoXoXo' XbXb, XOXOXo· 

The numbering system and the numbers attributed to the codes for the different elements are given in the following table. 

Besides the specifications given by the code tables in world-wide use, other sets of code tables are established for regional use. The codes 
are numbered with a three-figure number ranging from 120 to 700 but are not included in this publication. 

0139 
0177 
0200 
0239 
0244 

0262 
0264 
0300 
0362 

0500 

0509 
0513 
0515 
0551 
0552 
0562 
0663 

0700 

5'56 

NUMBERING SYSTEM OF INTERNATIONAL METEOROLOGICAL CODE TABLES 

A; 

AA 

, 
'; 

'm 
2, 

'3 

8 
8, 

{ ~, 
CH 
CL 
CM 

C, 
C, 
C, 

" 

{ 
° OK 
0, 
0, 

0739 

0877 

0878 
0885 
0900 
1000 
1051 

1062 

1063 

(Chg 5) 

D; 

r dd 

dodo 

db db 

dhdh 

did j 

dsds 

~ d.d. 

dydy 

dodo 

d,d, 

d2d2 

l dndn 

dd Polar 

dwdw 
E 

{
e, 
"" 

1100 
1133 
1139 
1144 
1152 
1162 

1263 

1300 
1334 
1364 

1549 

1555 

1577 

F 

F, 
F; 

Fm 
F, 

F't F2, 
etc. 

f :~ 
l;" . 

G 
Gd 
G3 

(continued ) 
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1600 h 
1700 I 
1733 10 
1739 I, 
1741 I, 
1751 I, 
1800 
1821 ;R 
1838 ;h 
1841 ij 

f' 1863 
'" f3 1864 
""n 

1900 J 
2045 i" 
2100 K 
2200 k 
2538 .." 
2551 M, 
2552 M, 
2582 MiMi 
2590 MMM 
2600 m 
2649 M, 

fh 2700 N, 
N' 

2955 0. -. --.. -- ---_. -_. 

Including N.M. 49/65 
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INTERNATIONAL METEOROLOGICAL CODE TABLES 

3122 PT 4013 

ro 4080 3133 
ho 4300 

r 4377 3152 
h, 4451 

3155 p. 4500 
3300 Q 4562 
3534 Rd 4635 
3551 R, 4637 
3577 RR 4647 
3587 R,R 1 4663 
3600 4677 
3636 " 4683 
3644 'm 4687 
3700 5 4865 3752 5, 

4887 3762 51' 52 
3777 55 4892 3800 , 
3933 To 4900 
3939 T, 

5100 3940 T, 
3952 T, 5122 

r 5162 
3956 

T" 5177 

[T. o 
T., 

3957 

t'l T," 

(Chg 5) 

CODES 

'L 
tRtR 

V 
VV 

" 
w 
w, 
". 
Wf 

w, 
w, 
ww 

wsws 

wl w l 

" 
X,)(, 

{X2X2X2 
)(3)(3)(3 

y 

{~b 
ZT 
Z, 
ZZ 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 11BB 

RAOIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

b. CODE TABLES 

Code 0139 Code 0239 

Aj _ Repetition rote of "atmospherics" OJ _ Distribution of" atmospherics" 

Code 
figure 

o Isolated point of activity 
1 Low 
3 Medium 
5 High 
7 Very high 
9 No ossessment 

Code 0177 

AA - Data ood units indicator in the group 11lAA. 

Code 
figure 

00 Mo:ximum wind with altitude in decameters 
22 Complete tropopause code form with geopotentiol in hectometers 
44 Abridged tropopause code form with pressure reported 
55 Abridged tropopause code form with geopotentiol reported 

Code 0200 

a-Characteristic: of pressure tendency during the three hours pre­
ceding the time of observation 

Cod. 
figure 
o 

2 
3 

4 
5 

6 

7 
8 

Increasing, then decreasing; atmospheric pressure the same or 
higher than 3 hours ogo. 

Increasing, the steady; or increasing, then 

Increasing more slowly; } h' 
Increasing (steadily or unsteadily); atmasp erhl~ Ph res-

. . sure now Ig er 
Decreasing or steady, then Increasing; or th 3 h 
increasing, then increasing more on ours ago 
rapidly; 
Steady; atmospheric pressure the same as 3 hours ago 
Decreasing, then increasing; atmospheric pressure the some or 
lower than 3 hours ago 
Decreasing; then steady; or decreasing, 
then decreasing more slowly; 
Decreasing (steadily or unsteadily): 
Steady or increasing; then decreasing; or 
decreasing, the decreasing more 
rapdily; 

1 
I atmospheric pres-t sure now lower than 
J 3 hours ago 

Code 
figure 

2 
o 
4 

6 

9 

No "atmospherics" 
I sol ated point of activity 
Sources of "atmospherics" activity locoted in the area enclosed 
by lines joining successive points LoLoLoLok 
Origin of "atmospherics" activity approximoting a line joining 

successive points LaLaLoLok 
No report due to technical reasons 

Code 0244 

am - Indicator for the portion of the maritime area 

Code 
figure 
o 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Whol e of the area AAA 
NE quadran. of the area AAA 
Eastem half of the area AAA 
SE quadrant of the area AAA 
Southern half of the area AAA 
SW quadrant of the area AAA 
Western hal f of the area AAA 
NW quadrant of the area AAA 
Northern half of the area AAA 
Rest of the area AAA 

Code 0262 

aI-Reason for no report and ground equipment 

Code 
figure 
o Reason not specified 
1 Rocketmotor failure 
2 Instrument (or telemetry) not 

received by tracking equipment 
Ground tracking equipment failure 

Data nat available 
or doubtful and nat 

I transmitt~d 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Automotic data processing equipment failure 
GMD- 1 and rod or 
GMD-2 
FPS-16 class 
UNASSIGNED 

j 
Other trocking systems not comparable to those listed under 5 to 
7 above (i .e., double GMD-l, SCR584 ect.) 

Note: When a firing is mode but data are not obtained, code figures 0 
through 4, os applicable, should be reported. 

Including N.M. 49/65 
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Cod. 0264 

03 _Indicator giving the stCl"ldard "constant pressure level" of which 

the geopotential is reported 

Code 
figure 

o 
1 
2 

1,000 mb lovel } 
850 mb level 
700 mb level 

hhh in geopotentiol meters 

Cod. 0300 

B - Turbulence (FM 51.(, FM 51B. FM 54.B. FM 55.B. FM 56.C. 

Code 
figure 

o 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

FM 57.(, FM 58.C) 

None 
Light turbulence 
Moderote turbulence in cleor air, infrequent 
Moderate turbulence in clear air, frequent 
Moderote turbulence in cloud, infrequent 
Moderate turbulence in c:1oud, frequent 
Severe turbulence in deor air, infrequent 
Severe turbulence in cleor air, frequent 
Severe hJrbulence in cloud, infrequent 
Severe turbulence in cloud, frequent 

Cod. 0362 

B1-lntensityof the turbulence encountered by the aircraft (in 

FM 35.(, FM 36.C) 

Code 
figure 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Charoceristic 

Light uneasiness of flight 
Moderate uneasiness of 
flight 
Strong uneasiness of flight 
Very strong uneasiness of 
flight 

Effect on aircraft 

Separate light jolts with pitching 
Rather hard and frequent rolljng 
of the aircraft 
Aircraft tosses 
Ai rcraft tosses .50-100 m to the 
side, up and down; control of the 
aircraft is difficult 

Code 0500 

C - Genus of cloud 
- Genus of cloud for nephoscopic reports 
_ Genus of cloud penetrated by the aircraft 

(I _ Genus of cloud whose base is below the level of the land 
station 

Code 
fjgure 

o 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
/ 

Cirrus. 
Cirrocumulus ... 
Cirrostratus 
Altocumulus. . . . . . . . . . .. Ac 
Altostratus.. . . . . . . . . . .. As 
Nimbostratus . . . . . . Ns 
Stratocumulus . . . . . . . . . .. Sc 
Stratus ... ' ........ St 
Cumulus .. ' ....... Cu 
Cumulonimbus. . . . . . . . . .. Cb 
Cloud not visible owing to darkness, fog, duststorm, sandstorm, 
or other analogous phenomena 

5-60 (Chg 5) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Code 0509 

CH - Clouds of the genera Cirrus, Cirrostratus and Cirrocumulus 

Technical language specifications Plain language speCifications 

Code 
figure 

o No CH clouds 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Cirrus fibratus, sometimes undnus, not pro­
gressively invading the sky 

Cirrus spissotus, in potches or entangled 
sheaves, which usually do not increase and 
sometimes seem to be the remains of the upper 
part of a Cumulonimbus, or Cirrus caslellanus 
or flaccus 

Cirrus spi ssatu s cumulonimbogenitus 

Cirrus uncinus or fibratus, or both, progres­
sively invading Ihe sky; they generally thicken 
as a whole 

Cirrus, often in bonds, and Cirrostratus, or 
Cirrostratus alone, progressively invading the 
sky; they generally thicken as a whole, but the 
continuous veil does not reach 45° above the 

hori zan 

Cirrus, often in bonds, and Cirrostratus or 
Cirrostratus alone, progressively invading the 
sky; they generally thicken as a whole, but the 
continuous veil exceeds 45° abave the horizon, 
without the sky being totally covered 

Cirrostratus covering the whole sky 

Cirrostrotus not progressively invading the sky 
and not entirely covering it 

Cirrocumulus alone, or Cirrocumulus predomi­
nant among the cirriform clouds 

Clouds CH invisible owing to darkness, fog, 

blowing dust or sand or other similar pheno­
mena, or because of a continuous layer of 
lower clouds 

Code 
figure 

o No Cirrus, Cirrostratus or Cirrocumulus 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Cirrus in the form of filaments, strands or 
hooks, not progressively invading the sky 
(often called "mores toils") 

Dense Cirrus in patches or entangled sheaves 
which usually do not increase and sometimes 
seem to be the remains of the upper port of the 
Cumulonimbus; or Cirrus with sproutings in the 
form of towers or battlements or having the 
aspect of Cumuliform tufts 

Dense Cirrus, often in the form of on anvil; the 
remains of the upper parts of Cumulonimbus 

Cirrus in the form of hooks or of filaments, or 
both, progressively invading the sky; they 
generally become denser as a whole 

Cirrus, often in bonds converging towards one 
or two points of the horizon and Cirrostratus 
or Cirrostratus only; in either case they ore 
progressively invading the sky, and generally 
growing denser as a whole, but the continuous 
veil does not reach 45 degrees above the 
hori zon 

Cirrus often in bonds converging towards one or 
two points of the horizon, and Cirrostratus, or 
Cirrostratus only; in either case, they are pro­
gressively invading the sky, and generally 
growing denser as a whole, but the continuous 
veil exceeds 45 degrees above the horizon, 
without the sky being totally covered 

Veil of Cirrostratus completely covering the 
celestial dome 

Cirrostratus not progressively invading the sky 
and nol completely covering the celestial dome 

Cirrocumulus alone or Cirrocumulus accompo­
nied by Cirrus or Cirrostratus, or both, but 
Cirrocumulus is the predominant drriform cloud 

Cirrus, Cirrostratus and Cirrocumulus are in­
visible awin:;J to darkness, fog, blowing dust or 
sand or other similar phenomena, or more be­
cause of the presence of a continuous layer of 
lower douds 

Including N. M. 3/64 
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H. O. PU B. NO. 118A & 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Code 0513 

CL - Clou(.'s of the gener(l Stratoculflulus, Strot1J8, CUlllulu.'! and CumulOn1:m.bu.'! 

Technical language specifications Plain language specifications 

Code 
figure 

o No CL clouds 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

q 

Cumulus humilis, Cumulus fractus other thon of 

bad weather"", or both 

Cumulus mediocri s or congestus, witn or with­
out Cumulus of species fractus or humilis, or 

St.rotocumulus; all having their boses of the 

same level 

Cumulonimbus colvus, with or without Cumulus, 

Stratocumulus or Stratus 

Stratocumulus cumulogenitus 

Stratoc umu I 1,1 5 other than s tratocumu 11,1 s cumu I 0-

genitus 

Strotus nebulosus, Stratus fraclus other than o"f 
bod Vleather*, or both 

Stratus froctus of bod weother* or Cumulus frac­
tus of bod weather* (pannus), or both; usually 
below Altostratus or I'Jimboslratus 

Cumulus and Stratocumulus, other than Stra­
tocumulus cumulogenitus, with bases at dif­
ferent level s 

Cumulonimbus capillotus (often with on anvil), 
with or without Cumulonimbus calvus, Cumulus, 
Stralocumulus, Stratus or pannus. 

Clouds C
L 

invisible owing to darkness, fog, 

blowing dust or sand, or other similor phe­
nomena 

Code 
figure 

o 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

No Cumulus, Cumulonimbus, Strotocumulus or 
Stratus 

Cumulus with little vertical extent and seeming­
ly flattened, or ragged cumulus other than of bad 
weather* or both. 

Cumulus of moderate or strong vertical devel­
opment generally with protuberances in the form 
of domes or towers, either accompcnied or not 
by other Cumulus or by Stratocumulus; all 
having their bases ot the some level 

Cumulonimbus the summits of which, at least 
partially, lack shorp outlines, but are neither 
clearly fibrous neither cirriform nor in the form 
of an anvil; Cumulus, Stratocu,mulus or Stratus 

may be present 

Stratocumulus formed by the spreading out of 
Cumulus; Cumulus may also be present 

Stratocumulus not proceeding from the spread­
ing out of Cumulus 

Stratus in a more or less continuous sheet or 
loyer, or in ragged shreds or both, but no 
Stratus fructus of bod weather 

Stratus fractus of bad weather or Cumulus 
fractus of bad weather (pannus), or both; usu­
ally below Altostratus or Nimbostratus. 

Cumulus and Stratocumulus, other than those 
formed from the spreading out of Cumulus; the 
base of Cumulus is at different leve! from that 
of Stratocumulus 

Cumulonimbus, the upper port of whicb is 
clearly fibrous {cirriforml, often in the form of 
on anvil; either accompanied or not by Cum­
ulonimbus without anvil or fibrous upper port, 
by Cumulus, Stratocumulus, Stratus or pannus. 

Cumulus, Cumulonimbus, Stratocumulus or 
Stratus are invisible owing to darkness, fog, 
blowing dust ar sand, or other similar phe­
nomena 

*"Bad weather" denotes the conditions which generally exist during precipitation and a short lime before and after. 

(Chg 1) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Code 0515 

eM - Clouds of the genera Altocumulus, Altostratus and Nimbostratus 

Technicollonguage specifications 

Code 
figure 

o No ~ clouds 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Altostratus translvddu5 

Altostratus opaCU$ or Nimbostratus 

Altocumulus translucidus at a single level 

Patches {often lenticular} of Altocumulus trans~ 
lucidus, continuously changing and at one or 
more levels. 

Altocumulus tronslucidus in bonds, or one or 
more layers of Altocumulus translucidus :>r 
apacus, progressively invading the sky; these 
Altocumulus clouds generally thicken as a 
whole 

Altocumulus cumulogenitus (or cumulonimbo· 
genitus) 

Altocumulus translucidus or opocus in two or 
more layers, or Altocumulus opocus in a single 
loyer, not progressi ... ely in ... ading the sky, or 
Altocumulus with Altostratus or Numbostratus 

Altocumulus costellonus or floccus 

Altocumulus of a chaotic sky, generally at 
se ... eral le ... els 

/ Clouds CM in ... isible owing to darkness, fog, 

blowing dust or sandor other similar phenomena 
or because of a continuous layer of lower douds 

Plain language specifications 

Code 
figure 

o No Altocumulus, Altostratus or Nimbostratus 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Altostratus, the greatest part of which is semi­
transparent; through this part the sun or moon 
may be weakly ... isible as through ground glass 

Altostratus, the greatest port of which is suf­
ficiently dense to hide the sun (or moon) or 
Nimbostratus 

Altocumulus, the greatest part of which is semi­
transparent, the ... arious elements of the cloud 
change but slowly and are all at a single le ... el 

Patches of semi-transparent Altocumulus (often 
in the form of almonds or fishes) which are at 
one or more le ... els; the elements of this cloud 
are continuously changing in appearance 

Semi-transparent Altocumulus in bonds or 
Altocumulus in one more or less continuous 
layer progressi ... ely in ... ading the sky; these 
Altocumulus clouds generally thicken as a 
whole 

Altocumulus resulting from the spreading out 
of Cumulus (or Cumulonimbus) 

Anyone of the following cases; 
(0) Altocumulus in two or more layers usually 

opaque in places and not progressi ... ely in­
... ading the sky 

(b) Opaque layer of Altocumulus not progress­
i ... ely in ... ading the sky 

(c) Altocumulus coexisting .... ith Altostratus or 
Nimbostratus or with both 

Altocumulus with sproutings in the form ofsmall 
towers or battlements, or Altocumulus ha ... ing 
the aspect of cumuliform tufts 

Altocumulus, generally at se ... eral layers in a 
chaotic sky 

Altocumulus, Altostratus and Nimbostratus are 
in ... isible owing to darkness, fog, blowing dust 
or sand, or other similar phenomena or more 
because of the presence of a continuous layer 
of lower clouds 

Including N.M. 49/65 
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Code 0551 

Cs - Cloud system 

Code 
figure 
o 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Not alloeafed 
Thunder type 
Depression type 
Intense depression type 
Depression with snow 

Depression with warm sector 
Depression with misty tail 

Altocumulus 
Altocumulus with loteral zone 
Altocumulus with misty toil 

Code 0552 

H.O. PUB. NO. 11BB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Code 0562 

C, _ Confidence figure 

Code 
figure 
o 
2 
5 
8 

No specification 
With confidence 
Uncertain 
Very doubtful 

Code 0663 

C: 2 - Description of kind of ice 

Code 
figure 

o No ice (0 is used to report ice blink and then a direction must be 

:, _ Description of the top of cloud whose base is below the level 
of the land station 

Code 
figure 
o 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

Isolated cloud or fragments of clouds 
Continuous cloud 1 
Broken cloud - small breaks ~ flat tops 

J 

1 undulating tops 
Broken cloud· large breaks J 

Broken cloud - large breoks 
Continuous cloud 
Broken cloud· small breaks 

Continuous or almost continuous waves with towering clouds above 
the top of the layer 
Groups of waves with towering clouds above the top of the layer 
Two or more layers at different levels 

reported) 
1 New ice 
2 Fost ice 
3 Pock ice/drift ice 
4 Pocked (compact) slush or sludge. 
5 Shore lead 
6 Heavy fast ice 
7 Heavy pock ice/drift ice 
B Hummocked ice 
9 Icebergs * 

* Icebergs can also be reported in plain language. 

(Chg 5) 
Including N.M. 49/65 
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H.O. PUB. NO. 11SB 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

Code 0700 

Direction or bearing in one figure 

o - Direction of surface wind 
- Direction from w"ich waves are coming 

DK - Direction of swell 

Os - Ship's course (true) mode good during the three hours preced­
ing the time of observation 

Ow _Bearing of weather off course 
01 - Direction of the point position from the station 

Code 
fjgure 

o Calm (in D, 

1 NE 
2 E 
3 5E 
4 5 
5 5W 
6 W 
7 NW 
8 N 
9 All directions (in 0 ,0,), or confused (in D , Ok), or variable 

W (waves) 
(in 0 (wind»), or unknown (in Os) 

OJ - Bearing of ice edge 

Code 
figure 

Cod. 0739 

Code 
figure 

o No ice edge can be stoted 5 I ce edge toward s SW 
1 Ice edge towards NE 
2 Ice edge towords E 
3 I ce edge towards SE 
4 Ice edge towards S 

6 I ce edge toward s W 
7 Ice edge towards NW 
8 I ce edge towards N 
9 Ice edge in several directions 

Note: If more than one ice edge can be stated, the nearest or most impor­
tant shaul d be reported. 

Including N.M. 49/65 
Dec. 4, 1965 (Chg 5) 

Code 0877 

Direction or bearing in two figures 

dd - True direction, in tens of degrees, from which wind is blowing 
(or will blow) 

- True direction, in tens of degrees, from which surface wind is 
blowing 

- Direction of cloud movement (from which cloud is coming) in 
tens of degrees 

dada - True direction, in tens of degrees, from which maximum wind is 

blowing of the level given by HmH",HmHm 

dbdb - True direction, in tens of degrees, from which wind is blowing 
at the level given by Htfl t 

dhdh - True direction, in tens of degrees, from which wind will blow at 
the height indicated by hxhx or at the pressure indicated by 

PxPx 
- Direction, in tens of degrees, from which jet stream wind is 

blowing or will blow 
dsd s - Direction, in tens of degrees, toward which system or front is 

moving 
dtdt - Direction, in tens of degrees, of the wind vector difference 

dvdv - Direction, in tens of degrees, of the monthly mean vector wind 
at the surface and at specified isobaric surfaces 

dodo - True direction, in tens of degrees, from which surface wind is 
blowing 

True direction, in tens of degrees, from 

at levels specified by P 1P T, P 2P2, 

levels 

which wind is blowing 

PnPn or at selected 

Code 
figure 

00 Calm (no motion for d sds) 
01 5· - 14" 
02 15· - 24· 
03 25° _ 34° 
04 35· - 44· 
05 45· - 54· 
06 55· - 64· 
07 65· - 74· 
08 75· - 84· 
09 85· - 94· 
10 95· - 104· 
11 105· - 114· 
12 115· - 124· 
13 125· - 134· 
14 135· - 144· 
15 145· - 154· 
16 155· - 164· 
17 165· - 174· 
18 175· - 184· 

Code 
figure 

19 185· - 194· 
20 195· -204· 
21 205· - 214· 
22 215· _ 224· 
23 225· - 234· 
24 235· _ 244· 
25245· -254· 
26 255· - 264· 
27 265· - 274· 
28 275· - 284· 
29 285· -294· 
30 295· -304· 
31 305· - 314· 
32 315· - 324· 
33 325· - 334· 
34335· -344· 
35 345· - 354· 
36 355· _ 4· 
99 Variable, or all directions 

(for drdr ), or unknown (for 

dsds ) 

5·65 



CODES 

Cod. 0818 

H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

Cod. 0900 

dd - True direction, in tens of degrees, from w!'ich wind is blow~ E - Stote of the ground 
ing {or will blow} at stations wi.!,in 1" of the North Pole 

Code Wind coming from Q Code Wind coming from a 
figure meri di on between figure meridian between 

00 Calm 19 17S"E - 16S"E 
01 SoW _ IS"W 20 16S"E - lSS"E 
02 lS"W - 2S"W 21 lSS"E - 14S"E 
03 2S"W - 35"W 22 145" E - 135" E 
04 3S"W - 45"W 23 13S"E - 12S"E 
05 4S"W - 55"W 24 12S"E - l1S"E 
06 SS"W - 6S"W 25 ll5"E - 10S"E 
07 6S"W - 7S"W 26 10S"E - 9S"E 
08 7S"W - 8S"W 27 95"E - 8S"E 
09 85"W - 95"W 28 8S"E - 7S"E 
10 9S"W - 10S"W 29 7S"E - 6S"E 
11 10S"W - lWW 30 6S"E - SS"E 
12 ll5"W - 12S"W 31 SS"E - 4S"E 
13 12S"W - 13S"W 32 45°E _ 3S"E 
14 135"W - 14S"W 33 3S"E - 2S"E 
15 145"W - lSS"W 34 25°E _ 15°E 
16 ISS"W - 16S"W 35 15°E _ S"E 
17 16S"W - 17S"W 36 S"E - S"W 
18 17S"W - 17S"E 

Code 0885 

dwdw - Direction. in tens of degrees, from which waves are coming 

Code Code 
figure figure 

00 Calm (no waves) 22 215" - 224" 
01 5" - 14" 23 225" - 234" 
02 15" - 24" 24 235" - 244" 
03 25" - 34" 25 245" - 254" 
04 35" - 44" 26 255" - 264" 
05 45° - 54" 27 265" - 274" 
06 55" - 64" 28 275 0 

_ 284° 
07 65" - 74" 29 285" - 294" 
08 75 0 

- 84" 30 295" - 304" 
09 85" - 94" 31 305" - 314" 
10 95 0 

_ 104 0 32 315 0 
_ 324 0 

11 105 0 
_ 1140 33 325" - 334" 

12 115" - 124" 34 335" - 344" 
13 125" - 134" 35 345" - 354" 
14 135" - 144" 3t 355 0 

- 4" 
15 145" - 154" 
16 155" - 164" 49 Waves confused, direc-

17 165" - 174" tion indeterminate 

18 175" - 184" (waves equal to or less 

19 185" - 194" than 4~ metres) 

20 195" - 204" go; Waves confused, direc-

21 205" - 214" tion indeterminate 
(waves greater than 4~ 
metres) 

Code 
figure 

0 Surface of ground dry (no appreciable omount of dust or loose 

sand) 

Surface of ground moi st 

2 Surfaceof ground wet (standing water in small or large pools on 

surface) 

3 Surface of ground frozen 

4 Glaze on ground, but no snow or melting snow 

5 Snow or melting snow (with or without ice) covering less thon 

one-half of the ground 

6 Snow or melting snow (with or without ice) covering more thon 

one-holf of the ground but ground not completely covered 

7 Snow or melting snow (with or without ice) covering ground 

completely 

8 Loose dry snow, dust or sand covering more thon one-half of 

ground (but not completely) 

9 Loose dry snow, dust or sand covering ground completely 

Notes: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

Where dust or sand is reported and the temperature is below DoC, 

the word DUST or SAND is added at the end of the report. 

The definitions in the code for E for numbers 0 to 3 apply to rep­

resentative bare ground and numbers 4 to 9 to an open represent­

ative area. 

In all instances the highest code figures applicable are to be 

reported. 

5·66 (Chg 5) 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

Cod. 1000 
e _ Orientation of ice edge 

Code 

figure 

o 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

Orientation of ice edge impossible to estimate - ship outside 

the ice 
Ice edge lying in a direction NE to SW with ice situated to the 

NW 
Ice edge lying in a direction E to W with ice situated to the N 

Ice edge lying in a direction SE to NW with ice situated to the 

NE 
Ice edge lying in a direction S to N with ice situated to the E 

tce edge lying in a direction SW to NE with ice situated to the 

SE 
tce edge lying in a direction W to E with ice situated to the S 

Ice edge lying in Q direction NW to SE with ice situated to the 

SW 
Ice edge lying in a direction N to S with ice situated to the W 

Orientation of ice edge impossible to estimate - ship inside 

the ice 

Cod. 1051 

.s-Type of data sensing equipment 

Code 
figure 
o 
1 
2 
3 
4 
9 

Falling sphere 
Chaff 
Immersion thermometry with hypsometer 
Immersion thermometry without hypsorneter 
Pressure or density gauge 
Other type 

Including N,M, 49/65 
Dec.4,l965 

Cod. 1062 

el Type of isopleth (and units of isopleth value uuu) 

Code 

fi gure 

o Relative or absolute contour or isaHohypse; 

uuu in geopotential decameters (thousands figure omitted) 

Note: In tropopouse analysis uuu is in geopotential hectometers 

Dew point isopleth; 
uuu in whole degrees Celsius (add SOO for minus values) 

2 I sothenn; 
uuu in whole degrees Celsius (add SOO for minus values) 

3 Potential temperature Isopleth; 

uuu in whole degrees Kelvin 

4 I sobar or i sallobar; 
uuu in whole millibars (thousands figure omitted) 

5 Mixing ratio isopleth; 

uuu in tenths of gramslkilogram 

6 Saturation pressure isopleth; 
uuu in whole millibars (thousands figure omitted) 

7 Relative humidity isopleth; 

uuu in units of percentage 

8 Isopleth of wind speed; 

uuu in knots 

9 Stream line; 

uuu used as identification number 

Cod. 1063 

e2 _ Type of isopleth (and units of isopleth values uu) 

Code 

figure 
o Sea waves height isopleth, uu in meters 

Swell wave height isopleth, uu in meters 

2 Wove height isopleth (wove type undetermined), uu in meters 

3 Wave direction isopleth, uu in tens of degrees 

4 Wave period isopleth, uu in seconds 

5 Reserved 

6 Reserved 

7 Reserved 

8 Reserved 
9 Sea temperature isopleth, uu in whole degr_s Celsius 

(Chg 5) 
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Code 1100 
F - Force of surface wind 
BEAUFORT SCALE OF WIND 

(For a standard height of 10 metres above open flat ground) 

BEAUFORT OF 10 METRES ABOVE OPEN FLAT GROUND I SPECIFICATIONS I I VELOCITY EQUIVALENT AT A STANDARD HEIGHT I 
NUMBER I DESCRIPTIVE TERM CC=cCCCCCT--------CT--------CT---------I------------------------CC-----------------------------,------------------__________ _ 

o 
1 

I I m-:,n k:.~f.CIty I metre./n<: I km/h I m.p.h. Land I Sea j Coast 

Calm 

Ught air 

<1 
1-3 

<, 
1 - 5 

<1 
1 - 3 

I Calm; smoke rises vertically Sea like a mirror Calm I 

DIrection of wind shown by smoke Ripples with the appearance of scales Fishing smack just has steerage way; 

Probable 
wave 

height· 
In metres 

Ught braaze 4-6 6-11 4-7 
drift but not by wlndvanes are formed, but without foam crests 

Wind fell on face; leaves ruslle; 
ordinary vanes moved by wind 

Small wavelets, still short bul more pro­
nounced; crests have a glassy appear­
ance and do not break 

Wind fills the sails of smacks which then 
travel at about 1-2 miles per hour 

0"2 (0"3) i 

3 

5 

8 

• 
10 

11 

" 

Gentle breeze 

MoC:erate breeze 

Fresh breeze 

Strong breeze 

Near gale 

Gale 

Strong gale 

Storm 

Violent storm 

Hurricane 

7 -10 

11 -16 

17-21 

22-27 

28-33 

34-40 

41-41 

48-55 

56-63 

64 
and over 

8-0 -10"7 

,o-s -,3-S 

20"8 - 24'4 

24"5 - 28"4 

32'7 
and over 

12 - 19 

20-28 

29-38 

:19-49 

SO-61 

62-74 

75-88 

89-102 

103-117 

118 
end over 

8-12 

13-18 

19-24 

25 - 31 

32-38 

39- 46 

47 - 54 

55 - 63 

64-72 

73 
end 0 ... ' 

leaves and small twigs In cons­
tant motion; wind edends light fl., 
Raises dust and loosa paper; 
small branches are moved 

Small trees In leaf begin to sway; 
crested wavelets form on Inland 
waters 

Large branches In motion; whistl­
Ing heard in telegraph wires; um­
brellas used with difficulty 

Whole trees In motion; inconve­
nience felt when walking against 
wind 

Breaks twigs ofl trees; generally 
Impedes progress 

Slight structural damage occurs 
(chimney pots and slates remov­
od) 

Seldom experienced Inland; trees 
uprooted; considerable structural 
damage occurs 

Very rarely experienced; accom­
panied by widespread damege 

Large wavelets; crests begin to break; 
foam of glassy appearance; perhaps 
scattered white horses 

Smacks begin to careen and lravel about 
3-4 miles per hour 

Small waves, becoming longer; fairly Good working breele, smacks carryall 
frequent white horses canvas with good list 

Moderate waves, taking a more pro- Smacks shorten sail 
nounced long form; many white horses I 
are formed (chance of some spray) 

large waves begin to form; the white i Smacks have double reef in mainsail; I 
foam crests are more extensive every- care required when fishing 
where (probably some spray) I 

Sea heaps up and white foam from Smacks remain in harbour and those at 
breaking waves begins to be blown in sea lie-to 
streaks along the direction of the wind, 

Moderately high waves of greater length; All smacks make for harbour, if near 
edges of crests begin to break into the 
spindrift; the foam is blown in well-
marked streaks aiong the direction of 
the wind 

High waves; dense streaks of foam -
along the direction of the wind; crests 
of waves begin to topple, tumble and roll 
over; spray may aflect visibility 

Very high waves with long overhang­
Ing crests j the resulting foam, In great 
patches, Is blown In dense white streaks 
along the direction of the wi"nd i on the 
whole, the surface of the sea takes a 
white appearance; the tumbling of the sea 
becomes heavy and shock-like; visibi­
lity affected 

Exceptionally high waves (small and 
medium-sized ships might be for a 
time lost to view behind the waves); 
the sea Is completely covered with long 
white patches of foam lying along the 
direction of the wind; everywhere the 
edges of the wave crests are blown 
into froth i visibility aflected 

The air Is filled with foam and spray; 
sea completely white with driving spray; 
visibility very seriously aflected 

06 (1) 

1 (1"5) 

2 (2"S) 

3 (4) 

4 (5"5) 

S"S (7"5) 

7 (10) 

9 (12"5) 

11"5 (16) 

14 (-) 

• This table II only Intend.-d .. s guld. to lhow roughly wllat msy b. upa-cl.d In the open Ita, 18mol.lrom Isnd. It .lIould never be und In the reverse wsy; I. eo, lor logging or reporting the .tate 01 the sea" In enclosed waters, 
or when near land. with an oft-ahore wind. wave height. will be .maller snd the wsves .teeper. Flgu .... In braekets indleate the probsble maximum lIelght of wav .. 

( \ ( ( 

I 

Probable 
wave 

height" 
In leel 

14 (%) 

% (1) 

(3) 

3~!! (5) 

9 y~ (t3) 

13 % (19) 

18 (25) 

23 (32) 

" (41) 

37 (52) 

45 (-) 

8 
o 
'" IJl 



H.O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

Code 1133 

Fe - Character of front 

Code 

figure 

o No specification 

1 Frontal activity area decreasing 

2 Frontal activity area, little change 

3 Frontal activity area increasing 

4 Intertropical* 

Code 

figure 

5 Forming or existence sus-

pected 

6 Quasi. stationary 

7 With waves 

8 Diffuse 
9 Position doubtful 

* Preferable to use tropical section of the message. 

Note: 1. The specifications apply to the time of the analysis or prog­

nosis when used in the basic code form, and to the periods 

indicated by 9p 9p when used in the alternative code forms 

of FM 45.S. 

F i Intensity of front 

Code 

figure 

o No specification 

Code 1139 

Weak, decreasing (including 

frontolysis) 

2 Weak, little or no chonge 

3 Week, increasing (including 

frontogenesis) 

4 Moderote, decreasing 

Code 

figure 

5 Moderate, I ittle or no change 

6 Moderate, increasing 

7 Strong, decreasi ng 

8 Strong, little or no change 

9 Strong, increasing 

Note: 1. The specifications apply to the time of the analysis or prog­

nosis when used in the bosic code form, and to the periods 

indicated by gpgp when used in the alternative code forms 

of FM 45.8. 

Cod. 1144 

f m -force of surface wind 

CoJe Seaufort Code Beaufort 
figure numher figure numher 

0 0-3 5 8 
1 4 6 9 
2 5 7 10 
3 6 8 11 
4 7 9 12 

f t - Type of front 

Code 

figure 

Code 1152 

Code 

figure 

o Quasi-stationary front 5 Cold occlusion 

Worm front 6 Upper col d front 

2 Wann occlu sian 7 Instability line 

3 Upper warm front 8 Intertropical front * 

4 Cold front 9 Occlusion 

*Preferable to use tropical section of the message in FM 45.8 a1d 

FM 46.A. 

Cod. 1162 

F 1,F2, etc. - IntenSity of points 

Code 

figure 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

f" 

Code 

figure 

o 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

Do" 

\ 
Dots and dashes weak 

Dashes 

Dots 

\ 
Dots aad dashes moderate 

Dashes 

Dots 

\ 
Dots and dashes strong 

Dashes 

Code 1263 

Wind speed at standard pressure levels in units of 5 knots 

Code When SO is added to dd 

figure 

0-2 knots 0 48-52 knots 

3-7 knots 53-57 knoh 

8-12 knots 2 58-62 knots 

13-17 knots 3 63-67 knots 

18-22 knots 4 68-72 knots 

23-27 knots 5 73-77 knots 

28-32 knots 6 78-82 knots 

33-37 knots 7 83-87 knots 

38-42 ~nots 8 88-92 knots 

43-47 knots 9 93-97 knots 

Including N.M. 49/65 
Dec.4,1965 (Chg 5) 5·69 



CODES 

H. O. PUB. NO. 118B 

RADIO WEATHER AIDS 

C.de 1300 

G_Period of time covered by forecast 

Code figure 

figure 

o 

2 
3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

Synopsis of meteorological conditions in the forecClst area at 

the time of broadcast of the weather bulletin 

Forecast vol id for 3 hours 

Forecast valid for 6 hours 

Forecast valid for 9 hours 
Forecast valid for 12 hours 
Forecast vol id for 18 hours 

Forecast valid for 24 hours 

Forecast valid for 48 hours 

Forecast volid for 72 hours 

Occasionally 

Code 1334 

Gd-Estimated delay after scheduled launching until' replacement 
rocket is fired 

Code 
figure 

o 
1 
2 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
/ 

Notes: 

0-3 hours 1 
3-6 h"" l 
6-12 hours 
18-24 hours 

replacement rockets will be fired 
1-2 days 

2-3d,y, J 
over 3 days 
unknown 
replacement rocket will not he fired 
replacement rocket not required. 

(1) When a firing is made but data are not obtained, one of the 
code figures from 0 through 8 describing the expectation for 
firing replacement rocket should be reported. 

(2) Code figure 9 should be reported when it is known that 0 re­
placement racket will not be fired. 

(3) When data are obtained from a firing a solidus (I) should be 
reported for Gd 

C.de 1364 

G
3 

- Time of chart on which forecast is based 

Code Code 

figure figure 

0 0000 GMT 0. 0000 GMT 0 

1 2100 GMT 0300 GMT 3 

2 1200 GMT 0600 GMT 6 

3 0300 GMT 0900 GMT 9 

5 ISOO GMT 1200 GMT 2 

6 0600 GMT 1500 GMT 5 

8 1800 GMT 1800 GMT 8 

9 0900 GMT 2100 GMT 

Code 1549 

H,_Pressure of the higher level for whicl1 information is given 

h,_Pressure of the lower level for which information is given 

Code Code 

figure figure 

100 mb 6 600 mb 

2 200 mb 7 700 mb 

3 300 mb 8 850 mb 

5 SOO mb 0 1,000 mb 

C.de 1555 

Hw - Height of the waves 

Code Code If 50 is added to d d 
figure figure ww 

0 Less than !i m (1 ft) 0 5 m (16 It) 
~ m ( 1Y2 ft) 1 5V,m (1?v, It) 

2 I m ( 3 It) 2 6 m (19 It) 
3 I~m ( 5 It) 3 6V,m (21 It) 
4 2 m ( 6}7 ft) 4 7 m (2:lli ftl 
5 2)\m ( 8 It) 5 7'hm (24 ft) 

6 3m(9V,1t) 6 8 m (25V, ft) 
7 3V,m (11 It) 7 8~m (27 It) 

8 4 m (13 It) 8 9 m (29 It) 
9 4V,m (14 ft) 9 9}1m (30~ ft) 

/ Height not determined 

Notes: 

1) Each code figure provides for reporting a range of heights. For 

example: 1 = !im (I ft) to ~m (~ ft); 5 == 2!4m (7 ft) to 2t.1m 

(9 ft); 9 = 4!4m (l3Y.! ftl to 4~m (15 ft), etc. 

2) If a wove height comes exactly midway between the heights cor­

responding to two code figures, the lower code figure is report­

ed; e.g. a height of 2%m is reported by code figure 5. 

3) In aeronautical codes, only the left-hand table is ta be used ond 

code figure 9 has the meaning: 4~m (14 ft) or more. 

4) The average value of the wave h:Jight (vertical distance between 

trough and crest) is reported, as obtained from the larger well 

fanned waves of the wove system being observed. 

Code 1577 

hBhS- Height* of lowest level of turbulence 

hfhf - Height* of the 0° C isotherm level 

h,hj _ Height* of lowest level of icing 

hshs - Height* of bose of cloud layer or moss whose genus is in­

dicated by C 
hth t - Height* of top of cloud layer or moss whose genus is indi­

cated by C and bose by hshs 

hxhx - Height* to which temperature and wind refer 

5·70 (Chll 5) 
Including N.M. 49/65 

Dec.4,1965 



H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

Code 

figure Metres 
Feet 

(opprox.) 

<100 
100 

200 

300 
400 
500 

600 

700 
800 
900 

Code 1577 (continued) 

Code 
figure Metres 

34 1,020 

35 1,050 

36 1,080 
37 1,110 

38 1,140 
39 1,170 

40 1,200 
41 1,230 

42 1,260 
43 1,290 

44 1,320 
45 1,350 

46 1,380 
47 1,410 

48 1,440 
49 1,470 

50 ___ 1,590 
51 
52 
53 Not used 
54 

2"-. 
56 1,800 
57 2,100 

58 2,400 

59 2,700 

60 3,000 

61 3,300 
62 3,600 
63 3,9()0 

64 4,200 

65 4,500 

Feet 
(approx.) 

3,400 

3,500 

3,600 
3,700 
3,800 
3,900 

4,000 
4,100 

4,200 
4,300 

4,400 
4,500 

4,600 

4,700 
4,800 
4,900 

5,OO() 

Code 
figure 

67 

68 
69 
70 
71 
72 

73 
74 
75 

76 
77 

78 

79 

Metres 

5,100 

5,400 

5,700 
6,000 
6,300 

6,600 

6,900 
7,200 
7,500 

7,800 

8,100 
8,400 

8,700 

Feet 
(opprox.) 

17,000 

18,000 
19,000 
20,000 
21,000 
22,000 

23,000 
24,000 
25,000 
26,000 

27,000 
28,000 

29,000 
® _____ 9,000 ______ 30,000 

81 10,500 35,000 
82 12,000 40,000 
83 13,500 45,000 
84 15,000 50,000 

85 16,500 55,000 
86 18,000 60,000 
87 19,500 65,000 
88 21,000 70,000 

89> __ 21,000 ___ > 70,000 
90 Less than 50 m 
91 so to 100m 

92 100 to 200 m 

93 200 to 300 m 

94 
95 
96 

97 
98 

30010 
600 to 

1,000 to 
1,500 to 

2,000 to 

600 m 

1,000 m 
1,500 m 
2,000 m 

2,500 m 

00 
01 

02 

03 
04 

05 

06 
07 

08 
09 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 
16 
17 

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 

25 

26 
27 

28 
29 

30 
31 
32 
33 

<30 
30 
60 

90 
120 
150 

180 

210 

240 
270 

300 
330 

360 
390 
420 

450 
480 
510 

540 

570 
600 
630 
660 
69() 

720 

750 

780 

810 
840 

870 
900 
930 
960 
990 

1,000 
1,100 

1,200 
1,300 

1,400 

1,500 
1,600 

1,700 
1,800 
1,900 

2,000 
2,100 
2,200 
2,300 

2,400 
2,500 

2,600 

2,700 
2,800 

2,900 
3,000 

3,100 
3,200 

3,300 66 4,800 

6,000 
7,000 

8,000 
9,000 

lO,OOQ 
11,000 
12,000 
13,000 
14,000 

15,000 
16,000 99 2,500 m or more, or no clouds 

*) Heights "are above ground level in FM I1.C, FM 15.C, FM 16.A, FM 51.C, FM 52.(, and above m.;lOn sea level in FM 21.C, FM 26.B, FM 

53. B, FM 54. B, FM 55.8. 
In the case of reports or forecasts from airports in FM 15.C and FM 16.A or FM 51.( and FM 52.C, ground level is considered as being 

the official airport elevation. 

In the other cases ground level is the station level." 

Notes: 

1) The code is direct reading in units of 30 m (approx. 100 feet) from 0 to 50. 

2) The code figures 51 to 55 are not used. 
3) For code figures 56 to 80, 50 is subtracted and the remaining figure 'IS direct reading in units of 300 m (approx. 1,000 feet). 
4) For code figures 81 to 89, the code reads in increments of 1,500 m (5,000 feet) from the values given for code figure 80. 
5) Thecodetableis to be consideredas a cocling device in which certain code figures are assigned values. These are discrete values (not ranges, 

with the exception of code figures 90-99 where ranges are specified). Any observation or forecast of values to be coded in the code table is to 

be mode without regard to the code toble. 
The coding is then accomplished according to the following rule: 
If the observed or forecast value is between two of the reportable volues as given in the tobIe, the code figure for the lower reportable value is 
reported, except for code figures 90-99; in thi s decode, a value exactly equal to one of the values at the ends of the ranges is to be coded in 

the higher rongei e.g. a height of 600 m is reported by code figure 95. 

6) This 90-99 decode should neither be used for aeronautical purposes nor in a special weather report from ship. 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS. CODES 

Code 1600 

h _ Height, above ground, of the base of the cloud 

Code 

figure 

0 Oto 50m 

50 to 100m 

2 100 to 200m 

3 200 to 300m 
4 300-to 600m 

5 600 to 1,000 m 

6 1,000 to 1,SOOm 

Notes: 

Code 

figure 

7 1,500 to 2,000 m 

8 2,000 to 2,500 m 

9 2,500 m or more, or no clouds 

/ Height of bose of cloud not known or 

bose of clouds at a level lower and 

fops at clevel higher than that of the 

station 

1. A height exactly equal to one of the values at the ends of the 

ranges is to be coded in the higher range; e.g. a height of 600m 

is reported by code figure 5. 

2. Theterm "height above ground" i s considered as being the height 

above the officiol airport elevation or above station level at a 

non-airport station. 

Code 1700 

I - Density of points (in FM 8lA) 

Code 

figure 

Low 

2 Medium 

3 High 

Code 1733 

Ic - Type of ice occretion (in FM 51.C, FM 53.B, 

FM 54.d, FM 55.8, fM 56.C, FM 57.C, FM 58.C) 
Code 

figure 

o 

2 
3 
4 

Code 

figure 

No icing 5 

light icing 6 

Light icing in cloud 7 

light icing in precipitation 8 

Moderate icing 9 

Moderate icing in cloud 

Moderate icing in precipitation 

Severe icing 

Severe icing in cloud 

Severe icing in precipitation 

Code 1739 

1; -Intensity of the icing (in FM 35,C, FM 36.C) 

Code 

figure 

2 

3 
4 

Characteri stic 

light icing 

Average icing 

Significant icing 

Heavy icing 

Effect on aircraft 

No influence on flight regime 

Burdens the aircraft, but does not impede 

the flight 

Flight very difficult 

Flight impossible 

Code 1741 

Ij-Density of points (in FM 81.A) 

Code 

figure 

o 1. 2 or 3 dots 

Weak 

} 2 Moderate spread of source 10 0 or less 

3 Strong 

4 Weak 1 5 Moderate spread of source 10° to 20° 
6 Strong J 
7 Weak 1 B Moderate spread of source 20° to 40° 
9 Strong J 

Code 1751 

Is -Ice accretion on ships 

Code 
figure 

1 k in9 from ocean spray 

2 Icing from fag 

3 Icing from spray and fog 

4 king from roin 

5 king from spray and rain 
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H. O. PUB. NO. 118A& 118B 
RADIO WEATHER AIDS CODES 

Cod. 1800 

- Intensity or character of the weather element w" (type of weather) (in FM 45.C) 

(The column selected from this table depends on the code figures used for symbol We) 

Code 
Height of base of 
si9nifi~ant cloud Visibility Wind'force Icing Turbulence Squal r 5 Snow cover 

figure in metres in metres (Beaufort) in centimetres 

0 Less than SO Less than 50 10 No specification Not specified 

50- 99 50- 199 II light rime ice Light 

in cloud 

2 100 - 199 200- 499 12 Moderate rime Moderate 

ice in cloud 

3 200- 299 500- 999 3 Heavy rime ice Severe 

in cloud 

4 300- 599 1,000 - 1,999 4 light dear ice 

in cloud 

5 600- 999 2,000 - 3,999 5 Moderate clear 

ice in cloud 

6 1,000 _ 1,499 4,000 - 9,999 6 Heavy clear ice 

in cloud 

7 1,500 _ 1,999 10,000 -19,999 7 Light clear ice 

in precipitotion 

not in cloud 

8 2,000 _ 2,499 20,000 -49,999 8 Moderate cleor ice 

in precipitation 

not in cloud 

9 2,500 or more, 50,000 or more 9 Heovy clear ice 

or no clouds in precipitation 

not in cloud 

Note: When We "8 saturation, 0 is reported for i. 

Cod. 1821 

IR - Indicator for relationship of runway visual range to capability of observational system 

Code 

figure 

No specification 

Rain, few 

Rain, scattered 

but numerou 5 

Rain, very 

numerous 

Snow, few 

Snow, scattered 

but numerous 

Snow, very 

numerous 

Rain and snow 

mixed, few 

Rain ond snow, 

scattered but 

numerous 

Rain and snow, 

very numerou s 

° The runway visual range is Jess than the value given by VRVRV R, which is the minimum observable with the system in use 

5 The runway visual ronge is given by VRVRV R, which is within the range of values observable with the system in use 

No snow 

Up to 2 

Up to 5 

Up to 10 

Up to 15 

Up to 25 

Up to 50 

Up to 100 

Up to 200 

200 or more 

9 The runway visual range is greater than the value given by VRVRV R, which is the maximum observable with the system in use 

Note: ¥,'hen instruments are used to measure visibility, the maximum and minimum distances measurable by the instruments are to be taken 
into account; when visibility is estimated by an observer who is using markers or lights along the runway; the maximum and minimum 
visibilities observable are, respectively, the distances to the last and first markers or lights along the runway. 

Including N. M. 3/64 
Jan. 18, 1964 (Chg 1) 5-73 




